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PREF ACE. 

Though I have besto,ved considerable time and care on 

this Genealogy, I. an1 ,vell _a\vare that it is far frorn b~ing 

co1nplete. The re~son is this: the records and nearly all the 

members of the Wells familv are more than a thousand n1iles . .., . 

distant from me, and the state of my health has preve;1ted n1e 

from consulting either personaHy; and_ in some instanc~s I 
, . 

could obtain -no ans"·ers to letters addressed . to prorriinent 

members of different branches of the family. 

~ I a:m· • indebted, for the princip~l part tl;at appears in the 

follo\ving pages, to the late Judge Ed\vard E. Be:urne~ cf 

Kennebunk, ~fe., ,vho made for me a most thorough exami

nation of the church and to\vn records of the to,vn of \Vei1s, 

and of the county records of the couiJty of ·York, )'Ie. I am 

also indebted to l\Ir. Henry J. Cross, of Salem, 1\Ias3., for 

valuable information, and for obtaining for me copies of inter

esting documents from the r~cords of Essex County. I 

am also under obligation to the Register of Deeds and the 

Probate Register of York County, for promptly furnishing, at 

a moderate expense, abstracts and copies of valuable papers 

and records in their respeti:iv-e offices. 



PREFACE. 

I haYe puplis'hed in the Appendix hereto copies of seYeral 

,vills. and probate orders, not because of any intrinsic interest 
• I 

in the1n of themselves, but because thev furnish the most 
el 

conclush·e and satisfactory evidence of the connection and 

relationship behveen the various members and generations of 

the familv . . : 
I am quite sure that the names of all J ohn3 \Vells' descend

ants, do,vn to and including the fourth and perhaps the fifth 

generatio~, ":ho had children, are here given; so that it \Yill 

be ~asy for any of his descendants to trace back his lineage 

to him, and thence to Thomas \Vells of I ps\vich, our first 

ancestor in this country. I should be glad to have any per-

son ,vho can supply any of the omissions I have ___ made com-

municate the same to me in ,vriting, and if another edition of 

this Genealogy should be published, the omitted names sup

plied ,vill appear in their proper places. 

CHARLES K. \VELLS. 

1\.11L \VA t;KEE, ,v IS., January I' I 87 4· 



EXPLAN1\ TION OF THE PL.~N. 

As the plan here adopted may not be apparent at first view, the following 
explanation may be deemed necessary: The Arabic numbers running 

through the whole Genealogy are to show not only the number of every 
indh·idual descendc!d from the same ancestor, but by the aid of them the 
connedion of every person is seen at a glance, and the anct!stors or descend

ants may be traced backward or forward with the greate~t ease and facility. 
One number set under another, or two numbers set against the same indi
vidual, show in all Ca$eS that such indh·idual has descendants, and the lower 

number indicates the place in the series next after which the descendants are 
to be found; remembering that the Roman numerals are only employed to 
show the number of children belonging to the same particular family. 

For example: (~) IV. N'ATH.-\XIEL4 sho\\9S that this person is number 20 in 
the regular Arabic series, and that following (28) onward his family will be 
found; the IV. indicates that he is his father's fourth child; the-' at the end 
of the name denotes the indbridual to be of the fourth generation from the 

. . . . . . 
first of the series, and so of all other nuznbers in a similar situation; i. e., 

all those placed like an exponent at the end of names show the generation. 

All names of persons having descendants are necessarily repeated in their 
order, but are not renumbered. Thus NATHASIEL4 (20) is repeated after (zS), 

the (20) showing his original place in the series. If hvo numbers (tr.:u-s: ~) 
are not placed to the left of a person's name, it denotes that such· person has 

no, descendants named herein. The descendants of the female descendants 
are not given. 





THE 

WELLS FA~IILY. 

The "\Vells, o~ ,,, elles, faii1ily, in England, . is of very ancient 
origin, clearly traceable back, it is claimed, to the time of the Nor
man conquest. About 1635 several families of that name (,vhich 
,vas then s01netin1es spelt vv· ells, but oftener \Venes) emigrated frorn 

England to lvfassachusetts. Some of these families remained in the 

eastern. part of that State, others ,vent to Rhode Island, others to 
Hartford and other to,vns in Connecticut, and still others to Hatfield 
and Hadley, in the \vestern part of l\1assachusetts. So that ,ve find 

at a very ~arly day-before 1660-persons bearing that 1rame in 
many to,vns of Ne,v England. It is probable that ( 1) I'homas 
\Vel(s of Ips,vich ,vas the earliest en1igrant of that name ,vho settled 

in this country. I--Ie came as early as 1635, and perhaps a year ear
lier. _ Sav-age, in his Genealogical Dicrionary of Ne\v England~ ·states 
that he came in· 1635, on the "Susan and Ellen,'~ fron1 London; ,vith 
young Richard Saltonstall, ,vhen thirty years of age. l\Ir. D .. \V. 

Hoyt, of Providence, R. I.;· tias published the genealogy of his third 
. . . I . 

son, Thomas (N~ E~ Gen. Register, vol. 12, page 157), and I hav~ 
endeavored in these pages to trace as ,vell as I could, especiaHy .,. 
through the earlier generations, the descendants of his second son, 

John ; and I hope_ some other person ,vi!l do the same in regard to 
the descendants of his eldest son, N athaniei. 



8 THE \VELLS FA)lILY'. 

The follo,ving interesting article is copied from the Ne,v England 

Gen~alogical Register, vol. 4, pages 11 and I 2, and some of its erro-. 
neous staten1ents are •hereafter noticed: v PC J

1 

;:_ 7 '! 
Thomas \Vells was one of the earliest English inhabitants of Ipswich. 

He took the Freeman's oath at Boston,. l\'!ay 7, 163j. He had a hou~e lot 
granted to him in 1635, on· Jhe south side of the river~ near where the Stone 
B~idge now is, and afterwards, in 1638, "planting ]ands•· near '' He0:rt-break 
Hill." He probably came from Essex, England, having had relatfres at 

Colchester,- in that County, at_ the time of his decease in 1666. He rn:irried 
Abigail, a daughter of \Villiam \Varner, sister of _Daniel and John "·.:u.per, 
all of them people.of consideration among the first settlers. He left three 
sons, Kathaniel, the eldest, John, and Thomas; and five <iaughter~, Sarah 
:Massie, of Salem, Abigail Tredw·ell~ of Ipswich, Elizabeth! Hannah~ and 
Lydia. The last named became Lydia Ropes before the decease of her 

mother in 1671. Kathaniel, the eldest son, with his wife Lydia, continued 
to reside in Ipswich until after the decease of his mother, who bequeaths 
to him the·'' flax now growing." He was probably father of Nathaniel, 

who was born 1669, and died at Ipswich October 13, ljlj, who was father 
of Capt. Nathaniel, who was born April 24, 1~, and died l\Iay 27, 179::> .. 
The Rev. Jonath~n French, of Xorth Hampton! in an articie in the Gene
alogical Register, volume I, page 43, states that the Rev. :Xathaniel \\·ens, 
minister, of Deerfield, New Hampshire, was "son of Deacon Xathaniel 
"\Vells, who~e father was also Deacon X:ithaniel \Velis, who remo'\·ed to 
\Velis, l\Ie., from Ips·wich, l\Iass., and who was a son of Deacon Thomas 

\Veils of Ipswich.'' I suspect that there is an error here, and that the first 
Dea. Kathaniel \.Vells, of \Velis, was son of John, second son of Tho:nas of 

Ipswich, who married Sarah, daughter of Francis Littlefield, and settl~d in 
\Velis,_ which received its name from this family, having pre\·iously been 

called Preston. His father transferred to him~ by a deed of gift, all his i~.i:ds. 

in that place, being about three hundred and fifty acres. To Thomas~ the . . 
youngest son, the father, by his will, dated July 3, 1666, bequeaths two hun-
dred and fifty pounds sterling, to be paid hirn "when he come to the age oi 
22· years, 4 months and 10 days." By the same instrument, it appea:-s that 

_ he was born '' nth nth mo., 1646," or January II, 1647, of the present style. 
Why this pre~i~e period was fixed on for the payment of the legacy does not. 
appe::ar. Is it possible that the good Deacon couJd have dabbled in astrology? 

He also provides for the contingency of his son's "goeing to the colledge," 
and bequeaths to him "all the books I bought for his use, and my phissic 
books, and the books called orthodox evangelist." T,,,,.o books which would 

probably' come under the latter description1 "The ~oul's Preparation for 



THE \VELLS FA~IILY. 

Christ," and "Parkins upon the Creed,n h~ had gh·en to his daughters.• 
From t~i~ beque~t of •• phis~ic books," the infrrence is drawn that he wa~ a 
physician. t The e\·idence is not quite conclu:-h·e, yet I know of no other. 
The books were appr:ii~ed ~t £S 6s.- 3d., a re~pectable medical librar.\· for 

those days. This was probably t\le Thomas \\"ells who, according to Farmer, 
was the fir:::t minister of A.me~bury, ordained in I6i:?, and died Ju1y 10, Ii34, 
aged eighty-six:. If so, he was eighty-se,·en years and six mouths old at the 

time of his decease. 

From the above, and fro1n the ,vill of (r) THO)IAS \VELLSr of 

Ips,vich, our first_ ancestor in .i\.merica (:\pp~ndi~~ pages 3 tq 1.2), 
and otl.1er evidence, it appears that he 1narried .A.bigail, the daughter 

of ,Villiam ,v arner (but \Yhether in England or·this_ country I_ can-. 
not state), and had children, viz. : -·•-.,_ ,. __ .., :___ /;., ~ · ~- - -· - - /--.~ 

(2) I .. 

(:) II. 
(4) III. 
(5) IV. 

NATHAXIEL,~ born .- · ~ - <". died J?ecen1ber 15, 1681. He 

marri~d, Oaober 29, 1661, Lydia Tburlley, and had 
children, viz. : 

ABIGAIL, born in 1662. 
LYDIA, born in 1667. 
~ATHAXIEL, born in 1669. 
SARAH, born in 1671. 
HA:XXAH and ELIZABETH, born in 1677. 

As I do not propose to trace the descendants of Xath-
aniel2 (2), his children are not numbered. 

J OHs~= born --, died in \V ells AprH I I, 1677. 
SARAH/ bori1 --, married John .1V1assie, of Salem. 

ABIGAIL,= born --, married-, June 19, 1661, Nath~niel 
Tred"·ell, of Salem .. 

(6) \T. THOMAS/ born January 11, 1647~ die~1July 10, 1734. 
. . 

(7) VI. ELIZABETH·,2 born --, ·married -- Burnam. 
_(8) VII. llAXXAH,2 born--. 
(9) VIII. LYDIA, born --, married, n-1arch 25, 1669, John Ropes, 

of Salem. 

The rc:lati_ve ages of the children I judge fro~ tl1e order in \vhich 

*Sc-t corr,:cdy stated Sc.-e .Appendix, pages 4 and 8. 
fin his ·wm, and in sc-.·t:ral deeds, he is styled a" yeoman,'' from v.:hkli I infer tl1at he was 

uot a physician. · C. K. \V. 

z 
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they are nan1ed in their father's ,vill, and fron1 other facts therein 
stated. • 

• 
The first Dea. X athaniel ,,::-ells, of \Yells, \Vas not the son or 

grandson_ of Dea. Tho1nas ,,: ells, of I ps\vich, as above stated, bi,t 

the son of Tho1nas '''ells~ ,vho ,vas the son of John \\.ells, the 
second of Thomas \Y.ells 9f Ips\vich, as ,vill hereafter appear~ (See 
nu1nber 20.) 

I find no evidence that the To,vn of \Veils received its name frorr1 

the family. On the contrary~ it ,vas called,,:--ells in Thon1~s Gorges' 

deed to the Rev. John \Vhechvright, 1nade in 1643, ,vhich ,vas long 
before any person of that nanje had his resicl~n~e there. It probably 
received its naine fro1n the old to,vn of \\Tells, in Norfolk County, 

England. "\Ve find in \\:--ells no person of that name before 1657. 

On the 29th day of June, 1657, Tho1nas \\'ells of Ips,vich purchased 
of \Villiam Symonds '· 200 acres of upland and 15 acres of 1neado,v~ 

. having a d,velling- house standing upon. the saine." (\-ol. 10, page 

91, York Co. Registry.) About this time it is supposed John, s_econd 
son of Thomas \\ ... ells of Ips,vich, '\Yent to \Vells. A fe,v years 

later both his brothers, Xathaniel and Thomas: bought and sold !arids 
in the to,vn of \\Tells, as appears from the records of "\ .... ork County. 

These records afford strong evidence that his brother Thomas ,vas 

the Rev. '' Thomas \Vells: n1inister, of .A.mesbury," though the iden
tity has been sometimes questioned. In a conveyance of. land to 

him! made January 8, 1667, he is described therein as '· Tho1nas 
\\,.. ells, J unr, of Ips,vich, Essex County, l\.fass." ; and ,vhen, on the 

9th of August, 1689, he conv_eyed the same land to Nicholas Cole: 
he is described in his deed of conYeyance as " Thon1as \Vells~ of 
Amesbury, minis_ter." The Probate Record of York County Cou~ 
reads thus: ,~ Nathall \'\'ells of Ips,vich, ad ·Tho: \\t ... ells of ... ~mes

bury, ad S<!raih Sayer, late ,vife of John \Yells, deceased, are hereby 

appoynted joint administrators to ye estate- of the aforesaid John 
'\Yells." On the 4th of December, 16j7, the above order ,vas 

annulled; and on the 2d of July, 1678, the first order ,vas reinstated 

and confirmed by an order of the said County Court, ,vhich contains 

the following recital : '· \Vras, there ,vas an orcier of the County 
Court, 6 ~ovebr, '77, for the settling of John \.iVells, his estate, of 
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,\7ells, deceased, ,vrby Katha11 \Yells ad Thon1as ,,:--ells, 1ninistcr, of 

Amesbury, ·,\·ith Saraih, the rclect of ye s:iyd John \\:" ells~ ,vr 

appoynt~d joint adnlinistrators :yrof; ".ch County Cou1t o~der-:- upon 

s0111e considerations by the Court of .A.ssotiate, 4th Decebr, '7'7 ~ \\0 as 
made null," etc. ( Appendix, p. I 6.) The aboYe appointn1ent \\-as 
n1ade without notice, \\·hich could not ha\·e been done unless the 
persons appointed ,~-ere riext of kin, and entitled to the administra
tion. )Ioreo,·er, the first order of appointment above· n1entioncd 

,vas reinstated and confirmed-:- at the instance of Xathaniel and 
Tho1nas \\;-ells; on th~ 29 of July, 1678; and on that day ~athanicl 
"renounceth ad1ninistration of John \Vells, his brother's estate~ \Yeh 

the Court accepts off." This left the adn1inistr:ttion of the estate to 

Thomas \Vells and Sarah Sayer. No",: it is not at all likely that the 

minister of Amesburv \Yotild come to \Yells to ad1ninh,ter on an ., 

estate of £352 8s. 6d. unless he ,vas a near relath·e of the decedent, 
and felt a deep interest in the m:1intenance and education of his chil

dren. Hence I think the records above referred.to prove conclusively 

that Thon1as \Vells, minister, of An1esbury, ,vas the third son of 
Tho1nas ,·v· ells of Ipswich. 

• 

JoH:S2 \VELI..S (3) married Sarah Littlefield, \\rho ""as the daugh
ter of Francis Littlefield, of \\7' ells, and l\-·as born No, ... 16, 1649. 

They ,vere .probably-married about 1664 or 1665~ and not as early as ,_ .. 
166o, as stated by Savage in his N. E. Genealogical Dictionary. 

They ,vere married some time before the 31st of July, 1666, as 
appears by the reference to her and· her father, in his _father's \\·ill of 
that date. lie died the 11th··of ... ~pril, 1677, as appears by the inven
tory of his estate in the Probate record of the ad1ninistration of his 
estate. "The old lot upon ,vhich he l1ved" ,vas, at the time his 

estate ,vas divided among his children,- ... ~pril 3, 1702,- bounded 
on the northeast by land of Benjainin Curtis, and on the soutlnvest 
by land then in possession of :\fr. Joh~1 \Vheehvright, a~d ,vas 
assigned to his son John as a part of his share of his father•s estate. 

I-le left four children, ,vho ,vere living at the tirne of the partition 
of his estate, on the 3d of April, I 702 (York Co. llegistry, vol. 6, p~ 
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. 145), and at the tin1e of the making of their n1other's ,vill, on the 

7th da§ of April, I 734, viz.: 

( !; ) I. 
( !~) II. 
(12) III. 

JoH~,3 born in 1670, died in 1748. 

THO:\IAS,3 born in 1672, died ... ~ug. 26, 1737. 
PATI~XCE,3 ,vho married Kathaniel Clark, and had grand

children living at the tin1e her mother's ,vill '\\'US made. 
SARAH,3 ,yho n1arricd first San1uel Si~lcy, of S~len1, ,vho 

"·as killed by the Indians in their assault upon 1-Ia\·er-
• 

hill, .• August 29, 1708,. and secondly, apout Decen1bcr, 

1710,John Sayer, of Ne,\'bury. 

The ages of J ohn3 and Tho1uas3 appear in a deposition n1ade by 
th~n1 on the 19th of X o\·en1ber, I 734, and on record in x-ork Co. 

R·egistry of Deeds, vol. 16, pages 261 and 262, in ,vhich John's3 3ge 

is then stated to be sixty-four years, and Thon1as'3 sixty-t\Yo years. 
I find no c;·idence that John::? ever had any other children than ~hose 
above mentioned, though Savage states that he had ~-ehemiah and 

Nathaniel, ,vhich I ,vholly discredit. 

John2 (3) died on the 11th of April, 1677, as above stated. and 
before the 6th of ~ove1nber follo,ving his ,vido,v iuarried \Villiam 

Sayer,* of \Vells. The Probate record of that date reads as follo".Ys: 

"Natha11 ~Veils of Ipswich, ad Tho: ,v eIIs of .t\mesbury, ad Sar::tih 

Sayer, late ,vife of John \Vells, deceased, are hereby appoynted joint 

adn1inistrators to ye estate of the aforesd John \V. ells." (.i\ppendi'"', p. 

~5-) Her children by \Villiam Sayer ,vere: 

I. JosEPH, born ... ~ug. 14, 1678, ,,vho, ,vith his family, ,vas 

killed by the Indians on the 10th of August, I 703, at 
the same· tirrJe that the fan1ily of his half- brother 

Thomas \Vells3 \Vere massacred, as hereafter stated. , 

II. FRAXCIS, born 168 I. 

III. DAXIEL, born 1683. 
IV. l-IAXXAH, born 1685, after\,·ard Hannah Chesley. 

V. RliTH, born 16S7, after\vards Ruth Sa1npsou~ 

She lived in Wells, and died there in I 735 ,- ha\·ing survived her 

*The ort!1ography ot the name v..-as subsc::quentjy changed to Sawyer .. 
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second husband. \V'hen he first becan1e a resident of \'Vells.I have 

not ·been able to ascertain. He ,vas Surveyor of Higlnvays in 1685, 
• 'and one of the s~1ccrn1en in 1706. I-Iis descendants have been 

' 
among the ·leading inhabitants of the to\vn. It ,vill be seen that she· 

particularly 1nentions in her ,vill her chil~lren by each husband, except 

her son Joseph, ,vh(? ,vas then dea<l. _(Appendix, page 17.) 

. JoH~3 (10), the eldest son of John,:: and grandson of Tho1nas of 
Ips\vich, became a "1nariner." He ,vent to Boston-,vas there in 

1702 and 1707. He returned to \\:--ells-,va.s there in_ 1723, and is 
described in a deed of that date as an "innhol<ler," and in I 740 and 
thereafter as a ,; yeo1nan.'' I-I~ married, probably ,vhile a resident 

of Boston, I.\Iary -- (perhaps l\1ary Peck, February 18, 1697). He 
made his \\·ill ~lay 10, I 748-, and died in that year. His estate 
in,·entoried £2000, a large sum for that ti1ne, including one negro, 

inventoried at £100. 
He left three children: 

( ~) I. 
(15) II. 
(16) III. 

JoH~,4 Jr., ,vho is descrihed in deeds as a" blacks1nith." 
1-IARY ,4 ,,·ho 1narried -- 1Iaddock. · · 

HAXXAH,4 ,vho n~arried Tho211as Good,vin. 

THo:\rAs,3 (1 I), second son of John,2 ,vas born in 1672. .i\.fter 
his father's death, in 1677, we hear nothing _of him till his first mar
riage, at Ne,~·bury, in 1696. ,v.,.e next hear of him at \Vells, in 1700, 
at ,vhich time the to'\vn records state '' that Thon1as \\Tells requested 
to have the line run bet\veen him and his neighbor." The ch1:1rch 
records of that to,vn state that on the 14th day of December, 17or, 
"Thomas lVells,from the church of 1Vewbury_, '\Vas adn1itted," etc. 
It is, therefore, very evident that he had been a resident of Ne~,·bury, 
and a me111ber of the church there, and came from that place to 

\V ~lls about 1 700 .. ... . - . . 

I am inclined to think that after the death of his father he ,vent 
to live \Vith his uncle Thomas, minister at .... .\mesbury, or ,vith some 
other relative near N"e,vbury, ·and remained there until he returned to 

Wells in 1700. Im1nediately after the massacre of his fan1ily by the 
Indians, as hereafter stated, he returned to Ke,vbury, as if it was an 
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old home. I also refer to the order appointing the administrators of 
his father's estate, \Yhich provides for the contingency of sou1e one 

... 
else beside the 111other maintaining son1e of the children. (_\.ppen-
dix, page 15.) II is brother J ohn3 ,vas in Boston ; his sister Sarah 
,vas n1arried to San1uel Sibley of Salen1 ; and his £1ther's land had 
n_ot been diYided. It n1ight, therefore, ,veil be expe~ed that ,vhen 
he returned to his native to,vn his first business ,vould be to ascertain 
the condition of the land left by his father. Hence his first public 
acl: ·on · record is to request the to\vn authorities "to run the line 
bet\Yeen hirh and_ his neighbor,'' and his second to join the church. 

It appears by the to\vn rcc~rds of :Ne,vbury that in 1696 Thomas 
'\i\r ells n1arried Sarah Bro\vne, and had children : · 

-.. 
(17) I. SARAH,°' born ::\!arch 9, 1699, at Ne,vbury, as ap_pears by 

the records there. 

(18) II. JosHUA;' bon1 October 9, 17or, at ,vells, as app_ears by 
t~e to,vn records there, and baptized Septe1nber I 2, 

1702, as appears by the church records of \V.ells. 

(19) III. Another child ,vas born ~bout the-9th of .i\.ugust, 1703. 

The old tradition is, that on the 10th ~f August, 1703, '' just after 
the birth of the fourth child, \\"bile the father ,vas absent in search 
of a nurse to take care of his \vif e, the Indians came to the house 
.a11d killed mother and all the children ; that a neighbor "~ho '\Vas 

acting as nurse, in taking care of the children during the absence of . 
the father, on seeing the Indians approach the house 1na<le her es~ape 
by -a back door and concealed herself in a field of corn near oy, 
,vhere she sa,v the Indians as they dashed out the brains of the chil
dren ; that after scalping 1nother and children the Indians set fire to 

th~_ ho~se- ~nd outbuildings, and all ,vere consumed together." 
The account of the transaction as given by Judge vVells, vol.· 3, 

iiass~chusetts Historical Colle~Hons, under the head of a .. , Topo
graphical Account of \\Tells," is in these ,.vords: "At the commence-
111ent of the next ,var (August 10, 1703), and on the day" it began, 
the Indians burnt the d\velling-house of ~fr. Thon1as \Yells, killed 
his ,vife and all his children, he being absent -fron1- home. At the 
sam~ -time the Indians killed n-fr. Sayer and his fa1nily, ,vho .lived in 
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the next house, ,vith sundry other persons, and retired. The· day 
before-this d~struct'ion ~fr. Sayer assisted the Indians in grinding their 

. hatchets." 
In si:inh·an's History of 1'faine the above . transaction rs stated to 

have occurred in 1696. In this he is in error. 1"homas \i\T ells3 (II) 
at that tiine ,vas a resident of X ew·burv,. and it w·as the first year of 

~ -
his n1arriage ,vith his first ,vife, and before he had any children. He 
did not return to \V ells _prior to I 700. It also appears· by the parti
tion of the land belonging to the estate of John \Vells2 an1ong his 
children, that the part allotted to Tho1nas \Vells3 adjoined, on the. 

south,vest, the land of Joseph Sayer. Ad1ninistration ,vas granted . 

on Joseph Sayer's estate in I 704. It is evident that he \Yas the l\Ir. 
Sayer ,vho, ,Yith his fa1nily, ,vas killed on the day of the 1nassacre 
of Tho1nas ,·v ells'3 family; and if that had occurred in 165)6, ad1nin

istration ,voi1ld probably have been granted on his estate before I 704-. 
· Soon after the murder of his family by the Indians, Thomas 

0 

\Vel1s3 (11) returned to Ne,vbury, and made that his residence for 
some years. 

The to,vn ~-ecords of Salem state that" Thomas \'Tells, of Xe,v

bury, and Lydia Gale,-of Salem, ,vere married Oct. 12, 1704.': Sh~ 

,vas the '\vido,v of ... -:\braham Gale (\vho died about the year 1702), 
and daughter of John Ropes·ancl Lydia ,v ells:? (9), youngest daugh

ter of Thomas \\Tells of Ips\vich, ,vho ~v.ere 1narried 1farch 25, 1699 .. 
The daughter, Lydia, ,, .. as born December 26, 1672. John Ropes 

,vas t-he son of George Ropes, ,vho ,vas in Salem in 1637, and of 

his ,vife }.-fary. John ,vas baptized July,- 1647. It thus appears th~t 
Thomas ,Vells3 ( I 1) married his cousin for his second ,vife . 

. It appears by the to,vn records. ~f Xe\\"hury that ~homas3 (11) 
and Lydia .. ,\' ells had children born there: , ... 

( ~) IV. NATHAXIEL,4 born August 21, 1705. He was the first 
Deacon. Xathaniel \V~lls, of \\~ells, and ,vas To'\vn 

Clerk for 111any years. He is described in deeds as a 

"tanner." I-Ie died in ,\Tells i~ July, I 776; having 

(~) V. 
(22) VI. 

111ade his ""ill on the 3d day of that month. (App. p. 30.) 
JosnuA,~ born ~,larch r7, r707. 
LYDIA,-i born :\1ay 29,' 1709. She married Samuel Clark. 
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Thornas,3 ,vith his· \Yife Lydia and children, returned to l\t ells the 

second -tiine. probably about I iI3~ though" perhaps not till I 7 I 7. 
I 

He \Yas chosen De:tcon of the church at \Vells, ~Iarch 3, I j 18. He 
ca1Tied on a tannery in cori1pany ,vith his _son Nathaniel. One or 
hvo y·ears before his death he conveyed seYeral tracts of land in \Vells 
to each of his sons, Xathaniel and Joshu~. l-Ie died in \'V ells, _;\ug. 

26, 173j. His ,vill ,vas d~lted July 19, 1737., and proved Septe1nber 
22, 1737. (-L\..ppendix, page 25.) He mentions in his ,vill his \vife 
Lydia, his sons Xathaniel and Joshua, and his daughter Lydia Clark. 
One clause in his ,Yill rea<ls thu~: '~ I give and bequeath unto my· 
dearly beloved ,vife Lydia· my negro man Jefl:" This (. negro n1an" 

,vas bought of Xathan Hale October 21, 171S, for £55. The original 
deed or bill of sale of that date, fron1 Xathan Hale to Thomas\ Y-ells, 

of a'· negro boy named JefiY," for £55, ,vas in the possession of 
Abigail \Vells, dau6hter of Judge V'tl ells, at the ti1ne of her death a 

• fe\v years ago. · That deed, \Yith other ancient deeds and docu1nents, 

had been. handed do\Yn for several generations, and had been care
fully kept by her after her father's death. After her death these 

papers fell into t~e hands of those ,vho felt little interest in " ancient 
docu1nents," and unfortunately they ,vcre consigned to the;, rag-bag." 

The "negro ma:ri Jeff" continued in the· family for four generations. 

I have often heard 1ny father, Daniel15 (69), relate the sayings and 

doings of " old Jeff." 

JoH~,' Jr. (14), son of John,3 1narried Deborah, the· daughter of. 
Dependence Stover, of York, 11e., October I I, I 733, and had chil
dren: 

( =~) II. 
<_25) III. 
(26) IV .. 
{27) V. 

.JoHx,5 born October 7, 1736. He is nan1ed in his grand
father's will, made 1-fay 10, 1748 ( .. Appendix, page 23), 
and his \Yido\v and children are named in his father's . . 

,l"ill .. mad~ l\Iarch 3 I, I 779. (Appendix, page 28.) 

SA:\fUEL,5 born October 18, I 73S. 
SusAXXA,5 born Xov. 7, 1740, ,vh_o married -- Gould. 
SA~!C:EL,5 born October 14, 1742. 
DAXIEL,5 born October 14, 1745. 
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( : ) \TI. DEPEXDEXCE .. s born --. He and bis n1othcr ,vere 

appointed executors. of his father's \Y~ll, "'·hich ,vas 

'proved October 29, r 779. 1-Iis -father's estate inYen

toried £47 40. 
(29) ·v11. HAXXAH .. 5 born--, ,vho n1arricd -- Storer. 
(30) \.,III. ~L\RY~5 borp --. 

NA THAXIEL4 
( 20 )~ usually designated by the title of '· 'fo\vn 

Clerk," married (probably in I 736) Dorothy Light, of Exeter, :X. H., 
and had children : 

DOROTHY/ born X o,-em her 28, I 737. 
N'ATH.-\.XIEL,5 born October 28, 1740 .. died December 6, 

1816. 

Judge _,,: ells, as X athan~el5 ,vas usually called, '' ,vas, during his 

acriv-e life .. ~ne of the n1ost ya_luablc and distinguished of the inhab
itants of ,v ~11s. His· father~ rightly estf1nating the importance of 

kno,vledge, and percei\·ing in his son e,·idences of an intellect \Yhich 

might bring hi1n for\vard to honor and usefulness~ detennined to give 

him the benefit of a liberal education. He '\Vas ~ccordingly fitted for 

college, and entered Haryard University in 1756, "·hence he gradu
ated in I 760. He \\-as there regarded as possessing endo,vrncnts 
fitted to give hi1n e1ninence and rank among the great men of the 
land. He ,vas distinguished for strength of intellect; a tenacious . . . 
memory, deep thought, and u11co1nmo1i po,ver of argumentation. 

He m~cle great proficiency in the acquisition of science~ taking a 

high stand an1ong the students. 1-Ic does not seen1 to have been 
inclined to either of the professions of the country. ...t\.fter graduation 

he· resorted to the ·bu5iness of school-keeping, in ,vhich he employed 
. . .. . . . . 

hin1self many years. ..A.ftenvards, by· the desire of his father, no,v 

far advanced in life, he returned to the old homestead in ,, ... ells: 
. . , 
,vherc he spent the remainder of his days. The people soon under-. 
stood the value of such a n1an in the management of aff:'lirs of com-

n1on interest. I--Iis sound and ripe judgment, quick perceptions, and 

general manliness of character, gave J1in1 _a popularity among the 
to\vnsznen which he_ never ~ftcr,vard$ lost, He ,vas~ in consequence, 

3 
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early placed in positions of resporisibility. In I 770 he ,vas one of 
the .Sele .. cbnen of the to\vn. In the trying period· perceived by hi111 
to be rapidly approaching, in ,vhich the souls of 1nen \Vere to be 

tested, his opinions ,vere received "~ith great deference. ,Ye think, 
from the evidence ,vhich ,ve h~n·c .. that he ,vas not imn1ediatelv . ~ 

decided as to the course of action ,vhich the people ought to pursue. 
He ,vas satisfied that .England ,vas \\Tong; th:-1.t her assumption of 

rights over the Colonies ,vas un\\"arranted. But \Yhat should be done 

by the feeble Colonies in opposition to her assuxnptions ,vas not so 
easily settled. But he ca1ne to the detennination that, as there \Yas 

no reasonabl~ altei'nativc, the people must figl~t. Intelligence· \Vas 

received froin Boston in ).fay, 1773, that the liberties of the country 
,vere in peril; and :\Ir. \Yells \V~s appointed one of a con1n1ittee of 

correspondence, to ascertain facts and detennine upon the proper 

action of the to,vn. In I 774 he ,vas appointed a Justice of the Peace 
by Governor 1-Iutchinsop, ,vhich office he held, under various appoint
ments, during life. His father, ,vho ,yas To,vn Clerk, died in 1776~ 
and he \Vas chosen to fill the vacanc'i;. .:\.s there \\Yere then no such . 

. political excite1nents or party interests, disordering the public \vell-

being, as h=t,·e prevailed in later years, he \Vas annually elected to 

the same office to the close of life. In 1779 he ,vas chosen a dele

gate to the convention at Cambridge to forn1 a constitution for the 

state of _1-~a~sa_chµs~~ts. _ In 1781 he ,,·as appointed by Gov. Hancock 
· a Special justice of the Inferior Court of Co1nn1on Pleas ; aftervi.·ards 

be :vv·as Chief Justice of the Court, representative to the Legislature, 

and member of the Senate, and -selected. for various fi<luciarv trusts. 
. . ~ 

He ,vas also a n1e1nber of the convention at Boston holden for the 

purpose of <letennining the question_ \Yhether the State ,voul<l assent 

to the adoption of the proposed constitution of the united States. 

He was on the com1nission, "\vith Samuel Phillips and Xathan Dane, 

\\'ho had in charge the 111anagement of the eastern lands. In fine, 
his services ,vere sought for on all matters of public interest. He 
\\"as the people's n1an, fitted for any station, and ahvays ready for · 

duty. His opinions carried \vith them great ,veight, and controlled 

the action of a ·majority of the people. 
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" The n1ost pro111inent elen1ent of his in!e11ec1:ual character \\~as a 

pr(?clivity to .argu111entation. He was coten1porary ,vith Dr. He1n

n1en,vay, ,vho \\·as one of the n1ost e1ninent logicians of. Xc,v Eng

land, and found n1uch of his happiness in the discussion of those 

great que·stions \Vhich invoh·ed the eternal interests of n1en. On 
some of these questions there ,vas a ,vide difference of senti1nent 

bet\veen the hvo. Judge \\'."" ells ,vas strongly ... '\.rn1inian~ not differing 

much fron1 the Unitarians of the present day. \Vhenever they came 
together, any suggestion of either adverse· to the vie,vs of the other 

aw·akened at once a contro,·ersy, of ,vhich neither of the1n ,vould 

ever ,veary. They had occasion to go to Benvick, to attend son1e 

council or association, and stopped at a public- house. Probably in 

continua_~ion of a debate begun on the road, they there got into an 

animated discussion, ·which ,vas continued to a late hour in the even

ing, ,vhen the Doctor said he \\"ould step out of doors a little ,vhile. 

The Judge responded he ,vould go too. They ,:vent out together. 

The landlord. \vaited and ,vaited till his ·patience ,vas exhausted. 

Not kno,ving \Yhat might have happened to cause such a strange 

detention, after t,velYe o'clock he ,vent out to ascertain the status of 

the disputants. It is unnecessary to state ,vhere he found them. But 

they ,vere still in the very heat of the contro,~ersy, each \vide a,vake 

in defending and taking care of his o,vn opinion. Neither of these 

1nen had any inclination to yield a"? opinion once formed. i\.11 argu

ments directed to that end ,vere parried or neutralized in one ,vaJ~ or 

another. They formed. no judgment on any important 1natter ,vith

out careful consideration, and thence felt that their conclusions ,vere 

just; and therefore adhered to the1n ,vith great tenacity. ). .... et they 

were inen of a liberal and generous. spirit, and entertained the kind-

. est feelings to,vard- each other. Judge \V"ells \\·as a Deacon in Dr.· 

Hemmen,vay's church, ancl .,vas regarded by all as a man of stern 

integrity. Difference of theological · speculation did not lead to .,,. 
d!!nunciation or_ separation. 1'he Church of Christ in those days, 
though ~t ern b~died a great variety of ad,,.erse thought, ,vent forward 

harmoniously in the ,vork of the 1Iaster. 
. . -- .. 

·"'Judge \Vells "'"as an exceedingly u_seful n1an. On all matters 
involving the interests of the tov,·n he \Vas consulted with great confi-
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dence. Politically he belonged to the Federal party, and \vas 
regardecf as one of its n1ost pron1inent supporters in the District of 
l\laine.''* 

( ~) III. 
(34) 1,r. 
( ~~) v. 
(36) \r"J:. 

ROBERT/ born February 6, I 743, died February r 7, 1820. 
l\L-\.RTIL-\.!5 born l\fay 29, I 745. ~ 

JoHx LIGH-T,5 born No\·e1nber ~9, I 747. 
EBEXEZER;5 born N0Yen1ber 13, 1750, and <lied in infancy. 

JosHUA4 (21), son of Thoinas,3 1narricd, Decen1ber 25, 1729, 
l\feribah Littlefield, and had children: 

( i~) I. 
(38).. II. 

. (39) III. 
( ~) I\T. 
(41) \T~ 
(42) \TI. 

JosEPH,5 born Dece111ber 26, 1730. 

S . .\RAH,S borr:i S~pte1nl?er 9, 1732. 
LYDIA,5 born ... -\.pril 26, I 734. 

, THO)rAs.,5 born J anurtry 10, I 736. 

l\1ERIBAH,5 born Decernber 9, 1737. 
JoxATHAX,5 born ... ;.\.pril 23, 1739, dro\vned ·while bathing. 

JoHN5 (23(, ·son of J~hn,' Jr., married Elizabeth --, and had 
•children: 

(43) I. DAXIEL,6 born . 
(44) II. _Joux,6 born 

(45) III. En~rc:xn,6 born . 
(4(?) IV. IsAAC,6 born . 
(47) V. J:?EBORAH,6 born. . 

SA!\1UEL5 (24), son of John,4 Jr., married ~1eribah Lord, and had 

children: 

( 48) I. s.~}tUEL, 6 born N OYem ber 7' I 769. 
(49) II. • -SusAXXA,6 born July 19, 1772. 
(50) III. ELIZABETH,6 born No\·e1nb~r 25, 1775. 

. . .. 
(5r) IV. En,vARD,6 born Septe1nber 4., 1777, died 1795. 
(52) V. SARAH,' born i\.ugust 25, 1781, died in in£.1.ncy. 

~he abo,.·e is an extract from the manuscript History of the Town of \V'ells~ !\-!c., by the 
late Judge 'Ed\vard E. Bo'ur.n~, of Kennc:buok, lie. 

. . 
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DEPEXDE~CE3 c_2S\ son of John,' Jr., married. =.772, Eleanor 
Kimball~ and had children: . . 
(53) I. DEPEXDE:--;-cE,

6 born l\Iarch 4, 1778. 
(54) II. ELEAXOR/_ born January 15, 1785. 
(55) I!I. NoAH,6 born :\Iarch 25, 17S7. 
(56) I\-:--. ALrc.i::,6 born S~pternber 5, I 791. 
(57) \'". 1\L.\RY,6 bornJantiary 30, 1794. 
(5S) \71. EZRA/ bon1 .A.ugust 7, 1796. 
(59) \"II. DEBORAH,6 born June 5, 179S. 
(Go) \ 7III. AsA,6 born 1Iarch 20, 1800. 

Judge NATHAXIEL5 (32) married Abigail \V ... inn,J1~uary 1, 1770, 
and had ·children: -

(61) I. 
( ~) II. 

Do RO THY, 6 born Decem her 2, I 770. 

NATHAXIEL,~ bornJu~y 13, 1774. 

He graduated at Dartmouth College in 1795 .. and after having 
been engaged in mercantile business for sixteen years ~e entered the 
ministry. He studied theology ,vith the Rev. 1Ioses Hen1men\vay, 
D. D., of vVells/\vhose <laug~ter he married in 179i · He ,vas 111in

ister at Deerfield, X. H., fro1n July 1, 1812, till September r, 1841, 
when he resigned his pastoral charge. 

( ~) III._ 
(64) ry. 
(65) \r .. 

t66) VI. 

DAVID/ born June 25, '177_6. 
ABIGAIL,6 born :\fay 31, 1778. 
TuEODORE,6 born ~fay 10, 17So. 
TI::\IOTHY,6 ,vho died in infancy. 

RoBERT \VELLs5 ·(33), married . .t\.bigail Jefferds, .. .\pril~ 25, 1769. 
She ,vas born at \\-ells, February 22, 1745, and '\Yas the youngest 
daughter of the Rev. Sarnuel-Jefferds, \\·ho ,v~s -born 1·7-04, entered 
Haryard · College from Salen1, Mass., and graduated i~ I 722. He 

. . ' 

was ordained minister, at \"Veils, December,· 1725, and died there 
February 5, 1752. He ,~"as the son of Simon Jefferds, of Salem, 
,vho emigrated from England (N. E. Gen. _Register, voL 1, page 45), 
though tradition says from Scotland. He married Sarah ,vheel-
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wright, ,vho ,vas born at \,\TeIIsJuly 27, 1706. She '\"\"as the <laugh~ 
ter of Col .. J ohn \'\,-r~eehYright, ,\·ho ,vas son of Judge SanJuel \Vheel-• _. 

wright, ,vho ,vas ~on _.of the Rev. John \Vheehvright, \\·ho "·ent to 
\Vells as early as 1643. Of Co]. John '\Vheeh,-right says .A.Hen in 
his Biographical Dictionary," He ,vas the buhvark of 1\-fassachusetts 
against the assaults of-French and Indians on the ea~t." Robert5 

died February 17, 1820, and his wife Abigail Ocrober 15, 18o3. 
Robert \'V.ells5 (33), ,vho ma1Tied Abigail Jefferds .t-\pril 25, 176s), 

had children bon1 in ,v· ells : . 

(~) III. 

EBEXEZER, 6 born 
and resided in 
1821. 

August 1, 1770. He ,vas . a clothier, 
Bristol, l\-fe., and · died the~e · August, 

•· 

·RoBERT,6 born .... i\.pril 9, 1772. He moved to Lyman
V\"as Deputy Sheriff there fourteen years. He after
\Yards moved to Embden, and died there ;December 27, 
1827. 

DAXIE~,6 born January 19, 1774. 
He ,-,.·ent to Gray, l\le., in 1796, and remained there. till 1807, 

,vhen he remo,·ed to \Vaterville, and remained there till )larch, 1832, 
,vhen he again moved to Bloomfield, :Ofe., ,vhere he.died )farch 29, 
1867. .i\.t the age of fourteen years he ,vent to l\-Iajor \Villia1n Jef
ferds, of Kennebunk, as an apprentice to learn the clothier's trade. 

He served faithfully hi.s term of apprenti_ceship of. seven years. He 
purs~ed his trade as his pr~ncipal business till· he moved to Bloom
field, ,vhen he retired upon a farm. with a competency, after having 
brought up a large fa1nily of children. 

(~) nr. BART~OLO:lIE"·,6 bon1 July ~' 1776. Became a sea-cap
tain. ·. His home was in .\V ells, and he died there. . 

(~5 ) V. MosEs,6 born qaober. 7, 1777. _He lived in '\Vells, and 
. . di~.d.there in 1852 .. 

(~) VI. \V1LLJA:\r;~ born August 6, 1781. He removed to Brown
.· ville about I 830, and died there .. 

(73) VII. St:SANXA,6 born July 30, 1783·; married --Tibbets for 
. . 

her first husband, and Joshua Furbish for her secot?d 
husband. · She died --
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(74) \ 7III. :O·L.\RTHA.6 born Septe1nber 12, 1785 ; died Dec. 27, 1869; 
... n1arried Joshua Littlefield, of \\'."" ells~ and had children: 

1. 1'Iarth~l; born 18r2; ma_rried Stephen Toby,_and they 
had three children, 1Iary .. A.nn,S .... .\.bby8 and Stephen.8 

., 

( 1s \ IX 1'361 '·-

The fan1ily are all dead but nlary _.\.nn, \\·ho n1arried 
Daniel Page. ,. 

u. Joshua E.,7 born 1814; n1arried Czarina \"Vood, and 
. -

they haYe children: El1nass; ... ~delia,8 married, Feb. 

I 7, 1869, J an1es Higgins~ Roselle, N. J.; Clarence,8 
·married . ~Iiss Coffin ; :\larcellus,8 ·1narried Isabel 
\\~ arr~n; 1-larion Hortense,£ n1arried Char1es 'Taylor. 

III. 11ary :\nn,1 ·borii 1816. 
1v. Er_astus/ born 1818; n1arried~ Dec. 5, 1S50, :\!aria~

Thornas, ,vho \vas born 1826. They had children : 

n-farianna,8 born in 1S52 ; Charles Herbert/ born in 

I 854, and died .. A .. ugust 3 I, 186 I ; I-Iarriett Sproulls,8 
·born in 1856. 

v. Oliver B.,7 born 182_0; married .A.bby. Caine, who 
_died·; he then n1arried -- Eaton, "-ho died ; and 

he then n1arried --
v1. Robert \Vells,7 born 1822. 

1'nEODO~E,6 _born Xovember 29, 1788. 

,v as a sea-captain for several years, but in later years he quit. the 

o_cean,.and lived ,upon a farm in vVells; \Vas one of the leading citi
zens of the to\vn, and, like ma~y of his ancestors, ,vas a Deacon in 

the church for many years. About 18.26 he became an earnest ad\YO

cate of the tern perance cause, and circulated the first temperance 

pledge in his neighborhood, and assisted in forming the first te1npcr

ance society• there. He ,vas also a very early advocate of the anti

s1aver-y cause .. He died .l\pril 4, 1871. 

JoHx LIGHT \\'.""ELLS5 (35), 1narried, August 10, 1772, Elizabeth 
Jefferds (,vho ,vas a daughter of Samuel Jefferds, ,vho ,vas a son of 

the Rev. San1uel Jeflerds), and had children: 

G~ORG.E,6 born Jan. 20~ I 776. 
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(77) II. ~1ARTHA,
6 born :\farch r, r 779. 

(78) IIL RICH.ARD/ born Nov. I 1, 1781. 
I 

(79) l\r. SA!\HJEL,° born June 1-1-, 17S-J.. 
(So) \T. HAx~AH,6 born Dec. I I, 1786. 
(Sr) \TL 0LIYE,6 born Oct. 16, I j89. 
(82) \7'"II. SARAI!,.6 born .A.pril 28, r 792. 
(83) v.,.III. JOllX,6 born oa:. 18, I 795. 

JosEPH5 (37), son of Joshua/ married, 1772, Sarah 1Iaddox, and 
had children : · 

(~).I. 
(85) II. 
(86) III. 
t87) Iv.,.. 
(88) \T. 

JosHuA,6 born .. A .. ug. 16, 1765 .. 

MERIBAH,6 born July 27, 1767. 
J OSEPH,6 born ~farch 22, I 769. ·· 

JoTHA~·I,6 born Oct. 17, 1771. 
JERE:\IIAH,

6 born Oct. 13, I 775· 

THOM.AS5 ( 4Q), son of J oshua4, 1na1Ti ed, I 7 58, .A.dah Cole. 

JosHUA6 (84), son of Joseph5 and grandson of Joshua;' married, 

Aug. 16, 1789, l\Iary Gillpatrick. 

NATHAXIEL6 (62), I?inister, of Deerfield, N'.H., and son of Judge· 

Nathaniel,5 married, Ocr. 12, 1797, Eunice Hen1men\vay, and had 

children: 

(8~) I. 
(90) II. 

(92) IV. 
(93) V. 

l1ARCIA,7 born July 17, I 798. 
ABIGAIL,7 born ... .\pril 15, 1800, and died at the age 'of 

hvo vears . ., 

NATHAXIEL,7 born Sept. 29, 1801,_ ,vho is no,v a resident 

of Great Falls" N. H·. 

THEODORE,7 born Feb. 21, 1807. 
1fosEs IIEliltEX\VAY.7 

DAVID6 (63), son of Judge Xathaniel,S married, July 17, 1798, 
Mary Storer, and had children: 

(94) I. 
(95) II.. 

HAXNAH,7 born ~'1ay 17, 1799. 

DAVID,7 born Sept. 22, 18o1, and died in 1803. 
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EBEXEZER6 
( 67) 111arried. _-\pril 7 ~ 1 j91. at Berwick, )!e., · I-Ian

nah, daughter of Peaslee )Jorrill. She died at Cumberland, ~Ie ... 
September 10, 1848. "!."heir children ,verc: 

( t ) III. 
( ?; ) 1,:--_. 

(zoo) \T. 

PEASLEE iI./ ,vho died at Bristol, ~le., 1S58. He niar
ried, but had no children. 

DAxIEL/. ,vho re1noved ·to Si1mpter~ S. C., and died 

there in 1864. .. 
Ro BERT,; ,vho removed to Orono, l\1e., and died there. 
EnEXEZER/ horn :\1arch 9, 1Sor, at ,,r arren. l\fe. 

. Bec~un·e a physician ; settled at Freepo1t, :\fe., and 
no\v resides there. He ,,·as a professor for several . 
years in the )-Iedical School at Bo\\·doin College. 

ABBY J EFFERDS,7 ,vho married, at Freeport, Pm.11 Prince~ 

and died at Xe,v Gloucester, 1'Ie., May ·s, 1871. She 
had three children: Ho,vard. L.,8 Fredericks and ~fary.~ 

RoBERT6 (68) n1arried, ~Iarch, 28, 1792, at \Velis, iiary Little
field, ,vho was born at \V ells Sept. I 6, I 7i r. She died ... .\.ugust 5, 
1853. They first moYed to Lyman, and there had children : 

~ . 

(1or) I. 1IERCY/ born Oct. 14, 1793; married, Sept. 18, 1815~ 
Foster Palmer; settled in Solon ; had no children; 
died Sept. 24, 1816. 

( !~ ) IL R:~LPH,7 born Dec. I I, I 796; settled in Embden, and 
died there .. A.pril 23, 1862. 

( 103) III. 1-\B1GAIL,7 horn Dec. 6, rSoo: married, .July 2 I, 1839, 
John \V. · l\Ion·in. Settled in Concord; had a son, 

,villiam f.,8 born June 21, 1840. She died in Con
cord .:\pril 18, 1862. · 

( ~-) 1\7•· RoBERT,7· born ·April ·28, 1802; no\\-. resides at West 

'"£.aterville. 
(105) .v .. ~IARY,7 born .Dec. 28,. 18o4; married, Kov. 25, 1830, 

'\Villiam Sallv·. First settled in Embden, then in 
• . .I 

Sko\vhegan- her first husband died there in 1860. 
She married again, then moYed to Solon. Her second 
husbtind died· in • six ,veeks from his marriage. She 

lives ,vith his children, hav·ing none of her O\Vll. 
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( ~) '\TI. HoRACE,7 born .A.pril 15, 180S. First settled in En1b
den, then \Vent to Louisiana, and died there ] une 21, 

1838. 
(107) \'1I. BELiXDA,' born Feb. 20, 1811. 
(roS) VIII. SOPHRONIA J.,i born oa. 25, 1813; married, Jan. 5, 

1839, Isaiah Felter, a farmer. Settled in Concord. 
Had five children: 

Faustina C.,8 born 1:1ay 3, 1840. 
Almon H.,8 born Aug. 2, 1842. 
Hannah P.,S born Dec. 24, 1844; died l\Iay 16, 1854. 
1'1ark L.,8 born 1-1arch r7, 1848; die_d NoY. I I' 1869. 
Isaiah L.,8 born June 2, 1S56; died niarch 26, 1861. 

DA~IEL6 (69) married, Nov. r6, 1797, at Gray, Susannah S\veet
ser, ,vho \Yas born at North Yarmouth 1\1arch 5, 1780, and died at 
\Vaten·ille July 28, 1820. . She ,vas the daughter of Richard S\veet
ser, who n1arried Sarah l\Iathe,vs. The children of Daniel \~,.,. ells 

and his ·wife Susannah. \Yere : 

SARAH JEFFERDS,7 born at Gray Sept. 29, 1798, and 
married at "\Vaterville, Feb. 20, 1823, David Parker, 
who died June 6, I 842. She no,v resides at Janes
ville, \"\Tis. The children of David and Sarah Parker 
,vere: 

1. Susan W.,8 born Jan. 26, 1824. 
11. Sumner,8 born Feb. 13, 1825; married, 1:1arch 27, 

1850, 11ercy Clarinda Fairbrother, of \Vest \"Vater
ville, 1'1aine. 

III. Abigail \\r.,s born July 25, 1826; man:ied, )!arch 
1851, .... ~lbert F. Ada1ns, of Sko,vhegan, 1'Ie.; and 

died June 25, 1852. 
IV. John E.,8 born ~Iarch 3, 1828; married, Oct. 2, 1854, 

Harriett E. Haskell, of Portland, ~le. 

v. David,8 Jr., born Nov. 22, 1829; married, Oct. 31, 
1863, Abjgail X. Greely, of Portland, !\Ie. 

VI. Olive D.,8 born Aug. 18, 183 I. 



(110) II. 
(111Y:III. 
(112) I\T. 
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vn.· Daniel ·\V.,8 born June 26, 1833; married, Dec. 25, 
1865., Sarah Frances \Vells, daughter of Hon. H. 
N. Yf ells, late of l\lihvaukee. 

vur. Gustavus A.,8 born J\1arch I 1, 1836; married, Oct. 
5, 1862, 1Iary Stevens, of \Vaterville, 1Ie. 

ix. George \,7
.,

8 born ~I.arch 24, 1838; died. Aug. 24, 

1840. 
x. Sarah E.,8 born J\1arch 18, 1840; 1narried, Aug. 23, 

1863, Amos B. l\1athe,vs, of St. 1\lbans~ 

RuFt:S,7 born at Gray Sept. 13, 1800, died -
EMELIXE/ born at Gray June 26, 1802. · 
ABIGAIL,7 born at Gray June 29, 1804, and 1narried at 

'\Vaterville, December 8, 1831,Joshua Burgess. They 
resided at Fairfield from r 831 till 1836, ,vhen they 
moved to Bloon1field, 1'.Ie., ,vhere they resided on the 
old homestead of her father till 1867. · They then m~ved 
to Greenfield, \.Vis., ,vhere she died December z, 1872. 
They had three children : · 

I. ~ Susan E.,8 born Feb. 19, 1.833; died Oct. 10, 1849. 
· II. l\1a·rcia E.,8 born 1\.-Iarch 13, 1836; married, Sept. 7, 

1857, Andrews N. Dickson, of 1-'Iihvaukee, \Vis., 
and had children : 

Susan B.,9 born Sept. 18, 1858. 
Isabel 1'1.,9 born 1Iay 171 1861. 
\Villi am .J\..,9 born Oct. 29, I 863. 
Edgar N.,9 born April 16, 1866. 
Philip \V.,9 born Sept. 16, 1868. 

Abigail \V,.,9 born Aug. 3, 187i. 

111. Charles 1"1.,8 born :!\1a)~ 3, 1840; died Aug. 22, 1842. 

(113) V. JoHx M·.,1 horn· at Gray July 9, 18o6, a day memorable 

on account of the-" great eclipse" of the sun. 

\,Vhen quite young he studied " navigation." He had a great 

desire to go· to sea, but after one or t\v6 unpleasant voyages- he aban

doned a sailor's life. He afterwards attended the Bioomfield Aca-
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den1y, and there studied the Latin and Greek languages under Pre

ceptor Jan1e3 Hall. a distinguished Scotch teacher, and hecan1e a 
good classical scholar. In liarch~ 1S.zS. he ,vent to South Carolina~ 
and engaged in teaching in a planter's fa1nily. 1~he next year he 
,vent to Georgia, and from there to Florida. He remained in those 

States~ teaching the rnost of the ti1nc, till 1836, \Yhen he returned to 
his nati,·e State. Early in the fall of that year he ,vent to l\fih,·au-. ., 

kee, and ren1ained ,Yith his brother Daniel till N0Ye111ber. Then .. 
,vith John ,v. Robinson, he ,vent to the State of 1Ji~sissippi and 

engaged in trade, ,,·hich proYed unsuccessful. In 1S48 he came to 

Mihvaukee,-his health n1uch in1paired by the Southern cli1nate,

,vhere he died Nov. 1S~ 1852. He ,vas from boyhood to the tin1e of 
his death ~ great loYer and reader of books, and had a ren1arkably 

retentiYe memory. lfe ,vas fa111iliar ,Yith the ,vorks of all the great 

authors, and there ,vere fe,v books ,Yithin his reach, \\'Orth reading, 

,vhich he had not read. 

(114) \ 1I. DA:xIEL,7 Jr., born July 16, 1So8~ in the to,vn of \Vater
ville, at the old homestead~ about one and a half 1niles 
be!o,v the village. ; 

,Vhen a boy, he ,vorked on his :f:'lther's farm and in his clothing

mill during the sun1n1er seasons, and in the ,vinters he attended the 

district school, till he ,vas eight~en years old .. ,vhen he beca1ne him

self a teacher in a district school. As soon as he \\"as hventv-one ..,_ 
J 

years old he started out in business for hiri:self. In the fall of 1830 
he ·,vent to Florida, and during the fol1o,ving \\·inter be ,vas engaged 

in surveying the United States lands on the St. ~:Iarf's River, in that 

Territory. J:-Ie returned to ~Iaine in 1831, and in the fall.of that 
· year he engaged in trade at Paln13·ra, in ,vhich he continued ·till 1835. 

He married'.' Xoven1bcr 23, 1~31, ~1arcia Bryant~..of .A.nson~ ~Ie. Io 
July,-1835, ·he first came to \Visconsin. He attended, in .:\ugust, the 
United States land sale at Green Ba,·, and made .. for himself and 

~ . . 
,v. \V. Gilman, large purchases of land at )·lihvaukee~ Sheboygan, 

1vianitov:oc, and other places. In October he returned to ~Iaine. 

In .April, i836., he ctime \\·ith · his \vife to .l\Iih11taukee'.' ,vhere they 

have since resided. After the organization of the Territory of \Vis-
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c.onsin in 1836, he ,vas the first Justice of the Peace appointed by 
Governor Dodge, the first Governor of the Territory. In 1838 he 

• 
,vas elected to the Council · of the Territorv from the l\1ihvaukee 

. -. . . 

C9uncil District. He ,vas elecred a representatiYe in Congress from 

the 1Iihvaukee District in 1852, and again in 1854. He has held 
various other offices qf public trust, both in ~Iaine and \Visco:1sin. 
ln 1836 he surveyed into lots.\Valker's Point Addition, and several 
other tra<..cts of land ,vhich no·w· fonn the n1ost valuable parts of the 
First and Seventh_ \V ards of the city of l\lihvaukee. He ,vas early 

engaged in pron1oting the construction of the railroads first buil~ in 
this State. He ,vas one of the Con11nissioners to procure subscrip
tions to co1nmence the construction of the railroad from j\'lihvaukee 
to \Vaukes~a, no,v kno,vn as p~rt of the Prairie du Chien Division 
·of the 11ihvaukee and St. Paul Railw·ay; mid ,vhile ·in.Congress he 

did much to secure land grants to aid in building railroads in this 
State and l\linnesota. He has been president of railroad cotnpanies 
in both- States. In I 85 I he ,vent to Europe, visiting England, Ire
land, Scotland and Paris. He attended. the Great Exposition in 
London as Com:nissioner of \ .. Visconsin .. and returned. home in the 

spring of 1852. In . .l\.ugust 1869 he '\Yent to Colorado and Califor
nia, and returned in November.· Since he came to \Visconsin he 

has been a Justice of the Peace, Judge of Probate,· Under-sheriff, 
su1·-veyor, contractor, farn1er, hotel-keeper, n1erchant, banker ancl 
lu~berman. l·le has also been a Iarg~ o,vner of real estate. His 
principal business is novl confined to real estate and the hunber 

busi.ness. 

(115) ,;--II. SusAX J.,; born at \Vaterville Ocl:. 7, ·18ro. She came 
to ifilwaukee in 1837, and has since ·resided there. 

She married, Oct. 31, 1839, \Yilliam Bro\vn, Jr., of 
n,1ilwaukee, ,vho died June 17, 1862. They had five 
·children: 

1. i\farcia B.,8 b_orn Dec. 12, 1841 ; · married, Aug. r4, 
1867, Ed,vard Ferguson, of )Iilwaukee, \Vis., and 

had children: 

\Villiam E.,9 born ~lay 17, 1868. 
LoiJise D.,9 born April 4, 1870; died Oct. 5, 1871. 
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n. 1Iartha .A .. ugusta,S bon1 l\tiay 19, 1844; died July 21, 

• 1845 • 
III. Florence \V.,8 born July r7, 1~47. 
IV. Charles \V.,8 born ~Jay 14, 1849; died Aug. 31, 1850. 

Clara D./ born -~fay 6, 1851 ; died July·9, r853. 

(116) ,111I. ELIZA JAxE,7 bo_rn at v·Vaterville Feb. 13 .. 1813; died 
Aug. 31, 1815. 

(117) IX. HAXXAH .... ~.,7 born at \Vaterville 1Iarch 21, 1815; n1ar
ried,_ at Bloomfield, 1v1e., June 15, 1837, Jotham S. 
Pnltt, ,vho died at Old To\\"n, Me., Sept. 29, 1855. 
She came to \Visconsin in 1866, and no\v resides at 
\\i"' aukesha. J otham and Hannah Pratt had children :* 

1. Helen E.,8 born 1Iay _13, 1839. 
II. Emeline \V.,8 born July 13, 1841; married, Oct. 8, 

186o, Frank. B. Van Valkenburgh, of i\Iiln·aukee, 
\\7is., and had: 

Frank P.,9 born June 8, 1863. 

~elen,9 born :\Jay 17, 1870. ·. 
111. }.Iary A. ,v.,8 born Aug. 30, 1845; died April 23, 

1847. . . 
1,~. · Charles G.,8 born April 26, 1848; married, Xov. 26, 

I 872, An~a Harrington, and had : 
Charles K.,9 born Dec. 9, 1873. 

v. Stephen S.,8 born Oct. 26, 1850. 
VI. John ~I. \V.,8 born Oc1. 4, 1852. 

Ii ( :;~) X. CHARLES K.,' born at \Vaterville December 22, 1817. 
Attended China Academy from Sept., 1836, to Aug., 

. !'838 ; entered \Vaterville College Sept. I 838, and the 
Junior Class of Yale College Sept. 1840, and gradu

. ated there in r 842. Resided in· \7"irginia from. Dec. 

· 1842 till April 1847; wa~ admitted to the ~ar J ~n. 21, . . 
1846; came to ~1il\\paukee April 19, 1847, and has 
since resided there. · 

•In a f~,v instances, contrary to the general rule, some of the d~scend~ts of the femalt" 
desce:sdants are named, but not n1,1mbered. 
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•( !~) XI. \V1LLIA::\1 S.,i born at \V" aterviJle ~Iay 27 .. 1Szo. Came 
·.: to l\Iihvaukee in 1838; ,vas elected Register of Deeds 

of l\1ihva_ukee County in 1S46; \Vas engaged in trade 
at 1\Iihvaukee fron1 1846 till 1S64; resides now· in the 
tow·n of \\,"" au,vatosa. 

Daniel \Vells-s (69) married, oa. 182·1, ~Iary Burgess, ,vho \Vas 

a daughter of Josiah Burgess, of Fairfield, l\Ie. She ,vas born July 
1775., and died at Skow·hegan .A.pril 12, 1873. 

BARTHOLO::\IE\\-6 ( 70) married, ... ..\.ugust 9, I Soo, Susanna Clark, 
youngest child of .... -\datn and Sally Clark, gorn in I 780 and died 

Nov. 29, 1871. They had children: 

(120) I. 

( ;;; ) IL 
(122) III. 
(123) rv·. 
(124) V. 
(125) ,11. 

ABIGAIL,7 born l\Iay 22, 18or ; died in Boston, June 28~ 
1871. 

RICHARD/ born- Sept. 22, 1803; .died July 27, 1851. 
ADA)[,; born Oct. 5, 1805 ~ died Aug. 31' 1869. 
SARAH,7 born Feb. 18, 18o9, ,vho resides in Boston. 
BARTHOLOltE,\·,7 born Aug. 4, 1810. · 

ALEXANDER,7 born July 12, 1815; died about 1865, 
leaving a wido\v and several children. 

MosEs6 (71) m~rri_ed Dorcas Littlefield of \Yells, and had chil-
dren: · · · · 

(-126) I.. Axx 11ARIA/ born January 14, r 81 I. She married J. 
Staples, of \'\7 ells, and has t\y--o sons. 

(127) II. MosEs,7 'f?orn D~c. 28, 181 I ; died Dec. 28, 1814 . 

. \V1LLIA:it16 (72) married, Sept. 1, 1863, ·Lydia Clark, and ·had 
children: 

(128) I. 
(129) II. 
(130) III. 
(131) IV. 
(13"2) V. 
(133) VI. 

ABIGAIL J EFFERDS,7 born Jan. 29, I 804. 
RnoDA,1 born Sept. 28, 18o5. 

1'IosES,7 boni Nov. 30, 1807. 
ROBERT/ born Jan. 15, 1809. 
\VILLJA)r,7 born Dec. 21, 1811. 

BE!'-.JAlnx \V.,7 born Aug. 5, 1814. 
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( 134) VII. ·ELI/born ~\pril 15, 18r6. 
( 135) \"III. LYDIA/ born June 11, 1817 . 

• 
(136) IX. N°AXCY,7 born Sept. 15, 1819. 

\Villiam6 (72) also married a second ,vife. 

THEODORE~ (75) married~ _i\.ugust 31, rS09, Frances Littlefield, 
who died Oa. 16, 1862, and they had children: 

(138) II. 
(139) III. 
(140) rv·. 
(141) v·. 

THEODORE? born June 9~ 181 I~ ,vho ,vas State Senator 
from ). ... ?rk County in I S59. 

XANCY/ born Nov. 20, 1S13: died Dec. 19, 1841. 
SYLVIA,7 born Feb. 6, 1817; died .i\.ug. 30. 1819. 
LEOXARD/ born oa. 2-1-, 1818: died Junes, 1844. 
FRA~KLiN/ born Feb. 4, I 821. 

Theodore~ (75) n1arried ~Irs ... A .. bby Littl~field for a second ,vife. 

DANIEI./ ( 97), son of Ebenezer,6 111arried, and had children: 

(142) I. 
(143) II. 
(144) III. 

E. l\1., 8 born --. 
,, ... ILLIA.)I,8 born --

THo~rAs,8 born --. 

RoBER·T;: (9S J; son of Ebenezer,° n1arried, and had children: 

( 145) I. 
( 146) II. 
(147) III. 
(148) 1,r. 

(149) V. 
(150) VI. 

HAXXAH.8 born --. 

LucY,8 born -
ElIILY,8 born -

..-\BBY,8 born -
L1zz1E .. 8 born -

SARAH,8 born --

Dr. EBEXEZER; ( 99 ), son of Ebenezer..6 married, at Bath, 1-Ie.~ 

Oct. 19, 1823, Lydia J\tL Se\,~all, ,vho died Nov. 17, 1829, and had 

children: 

\V ILLIA!t-f S., 8 born Sept. 8., J 824, who is a la\vyer at 

Suisun City, Cal. 
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(152) II. ELIZA S.,8 born Sept. 8, 18~6, ,vho married -- Brit~ 
ton, and had children : Henry L.,9 ,v· alter,9 and John 
\\i.9 Britton. 

( r 53) III. SARAH ~L,8 born ~larch 19, 1829. 

Dr. Ebenezer; 1narried~ at Freeport, .... -\.ugust 29, 1831, )fary C. 
Ilyde, and by her ·had children : 

(154) I\T. GEORGE F.,8 born June 30, 1835. 
\

1
• JoHx .... -:.\.. I-I.8 born --; diedJune 1, 1854 . 

... 
RALPI-17 (102) 1narried, Xo,·. 30, 1820, at E1nbden, ~fercr Clark, 

and had children: 

(155) I. Eux1cE/ born Sept. r6~ 18z2; marriecLJune 30, 1844, 
Luke Hilton. 

(156_) II. .HELEXA,8 born Feb .. 22, 1S24; n1arried, ~.fay 6, 1845, 
Timothy C. Spaulding. 

(.157) III. ~fERCY ,8 born Ocl:. 14, 1826; married .... .:\.pril 8, 1854, 
~ason S. \\1hitco1nb. 

ROBERT G.,8 bor11 ~larch 2. 1828. 

SusAX C./ born Oct. 8! 1829; m_arried~ Aug. 9,. 1850, 

Calvin ,villian1s. 

(16o) VI. STATIA/ born Dec. 12, 1831; n1arried~ .. .\pril 3! 1851! 
Joseph .A.tkinson. 

. .. . . 

(16f) ,:r11. RALPH S./ born ~Iay 21, 1835; died Jan. 3r, 1851_._ 

(162) \ 7 III. .,..-\ .. cHSA,8 born Feb. 22, 183S; married~ Xov. 3, 1859. 

< ~) ~x. 
(164} X. 

XL 

Leander \V'itham .. and resides in 'Ne\v Portland. 
STn,sox,8 bor·n Jan. 19~ 18-1-0; no\V resides in Io,va. 

CELIXDA/ born Xov. 16, 18-1-2; died ~ov. 27, 1842. 

MAXDEL,8. borq Jan. 3_r, 1S44; married,. Dec~ ~871, in 
Michigan. 

RoBERT7 (104) married, at Sidney, .... .\.pril 20, 1830, 1:1ary C. 
~awtell, ,vho ,vas born Aµg. 31, 18o5. They had children: 

ELVIRA ::~f.,8 born at Embden Jan. 20, 1831; married, 
Nov. 8, 1853, at ,,rest ,,:--atenTille, ... .\.Ibert \Vheeler; 

had one child,- Eliza Jane. Her husband dying, she 
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married a second time, Jan. 17, 1864, Cyrus \,V. Gil
. man, and died Sept. 14, 1864. 

(166) II. CLYltENA \"V.,8 horn at Embden 1-Iarch 28, 1833; 111ar-
ried, NoY. 2, 1853, at La,vrence, 1-f ass., Benjan1in Y. 
G~n1n1on. Had one child,_:_Flora·L.9 

(167) III. Atoxzo ~f.,8 born at Concord Oct. 28, 1836; •died in 

infancy. . ( = ) 1,r. Ho,YARD ,,r.,~ born at Concord ~lay 14, 183S. 

HoRACE7_ (ro6) 1narried, Dec. r3, 1834, N'ancy~ Berry, and had 
children: 

(169) I. S:SBASTIA~.8 

( I 70) II. HORACE. 8 

CHARLES K.i (11S) married, at \V"est \Vaten·ille, ~fe., Sept. 19, 
1853, Sarah Hitchings (born niay 8, 1830), daughter of Capt.Joseph 
Hitchings, ahd had children : 

(171) I. 
(172) II. 
(173) III. 
(174) IV .. 
(175) V. 
(176) \TI. 

ALICE/ born April 22, 1858; died Aug. 31, 1858. 
GERTRUDE \V.,8 born Aug. r8, 1859. 
CHARLES \V.,8 born .. A .. ug. 28, 1861. 
MARY E.,8 born oa:. 22, 1864. 
SusAx P.,8 bon1Ja!1· 23, iS67. 

· . HoRAcE-,8 born Sept. 4, 1S69. 

\\l.,.1LLIA~I S.7 ( I r9) married, at )fihvaukee, Sept. 18, 1848, 11rs. 
Lucinda Smith, formerly l\1iss Lucinda Bryant, ,vho died at \V au,va

tos:1 Nov. 21, 1863. They had: 

(177) .I. · HARRisox L.,8 born July 31, i850; died Feb. 28, 1854. 

RICHARD7 ( I 21) married, Dec. I I, I 833, Tabitha Littlefield, of 
\Vells, born Oct. 22, 1~11, and died Aug. 20, 1868. They had chil

dren: 

MARY .. ~.:sx,8 born Feb. 23, 1835; married, April ·29, 
1857, at Boston, G·eorge ,vright, and had one child, 

Gertrude ~1~ \Vright, born June 19, 1858. George 
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• 

\Vright died in Nev; "'1£ork City. She rn:irried, at 

~lihvaukee; Oct. 26, rS69~ John \Vilson, of Chicago . 
( ~?J ) II. 
( ~ ) III. 
(181) I\T. 

JoHx SroRE.R,8 born Jan. 12~ 1837 . 
.. A.LEXAXDER B.,S'bor~ ..:-\pril 20, 1840. 
SARAH .A .. ,8 born Dec. 10, 1843 : married, June ·4, 1868., 

George Carey, of \Valthan1, ~Jass., and died Sept. 20, · 

1872. 
CHARLES \\T.,8 born June 3, 1S4i, who resides at :\far

shalltown, Io,va. 

SusAX FAXXIE,8 bon1 ... -\pril 25, 1849; married, at \Vells, 
Aug. 1·9, 1869, \Villian1 H. Flanders, of Boston. 

THEODORE/ Jr., (137) married, Feb. 23, 1837, ).fary Storer, ,vho 
died Jan. 24, 1864. They had children : 

(184) I. SYLVIA/ born l\Iay 19, 1§3S; died oa. 29, 1862. 
(1S5) II. SARA.II E.,8 born Jan. 15, 1840 . 

. (186) III. CHARLES,8 born :\larch 6, 1843; died oa. 3, 1S5S. 
(187) I\'. ·THEODORE,8 born Sept. 5, 1845; died Nov. -22, 1855. 
{188) V. ~VILLIA:\I S.,8 born 11ay 29, 1S48. 
(189) \71 . . LEONARD,8 born Dec. 12, 1851 . 

. (190) \7II. JEXXIE )1.,8 born Aug. 20, 1S54. 

Theod~r~tJ~- (1_37) marriedi Oct. 2, 1865, l\.Iarth~ l\tl. Gqodwin. 
( second ,vife }, and had children : 

(191)' VIII. SYLVIA l\L,8 born Aug. 12, 1866. 
(192) IX~ AxxAH F.,8 born Jan. 24; 1869. 
(193) X. HERBERT,8 born April 20, 1872-. 

,v lLLI~I s~ 8 ( I 5 I), son of Dr. Ebeni of Freeport, Mc., married, 
and had: . 

( 194) I. . \VILLIA~I s.,9 born --. 

RoBERT G:8 (158), son of Ralph,7 ma~ried,June 10, 1855, Jose
phine Durrell, "'·ho \.\"as bornJt,tne 21, 1828, and had children: 

Onrx p.,9 born Sept. 10, 1856. 
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(196) II. FRAXKLIX w.,9 born Aug. 19, 1859. 
(197) IIL. \VALTER s.,9 bon1 ~larch 6, 1866 . 

• 
(I~) 1v··. 0RRILLA E.,9 born ... .\.ug. 31, 1868. 

STILSOX8 (163), son of Ralph,7 rnarried, Sept. 17, 1863, Oih~e 
Dunton, and· has : 

t 199) I. 
(200) II. 

\V'1x1FRED,9 born June 1864. 
HERltAx,9 born Feb. 1867. 

HowARD .\V}' (1~8)., son of Robert/ married, Sept. 9, 1865, at 
Sidney,- ~le., AJ~ira P. Gofl~ ,vho died Jan. 30, 1866.. He 1narried, 
in Boston, )--lass., :\fay 19, 1867, Sophronia G. Oliver, ,vho ,vas born 
at Garland, ~Ie., Jan. 24, 1836, and had children: 

( 20·1) L ::\1YRA L.,9 born at Roxbury, ~-lass., June 14, 1868. 
(202) II. lvL-\RCIA E.,9 born at Boston Highlands Nov. 3, 187"0 • 

... 
JoHN S.8 (179) married, April 16_, 1867, in Davenport, Io,va, 

, Abigail Carver, and had: 

(203) I. 

ALEXANDER B.8 ( 180) married, 1fay 14, 1865, ... !\. 1vlary Ander
son, \vho_ ~ied_ S~pt! 1872, and had three children: 

' 
(204) I. 
(205) II. 
(2o6) IIL 

LILLIAX.9 

\VESLEY.9 

___ Q 

The connection of the follo·wing persons, \Vhose marriages and 

births are found on the to\vn records of \V ells, is not kno\vn :-

(207) JoHN \,\' ... ELLS (\\·ho n1ay have been (44-) John6) married 
Su_sanna \Vells June 2 1, r 792, and had children : 

(2o8) I. JAxE, born July 6, 1795. 
(209) II. SvsAx, born July 15, 1805. 
(210) III. _ELIZA, born 1fay 15, r8o7. 
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(2r I) GEORGE \\TELLS (perhaps a son of (35) John I.1ight \Velis) 
married Deborah ,,-ells Dec. 12, 1799, and had children: 

(212) J. 
. (213) II. 

(214) 111.· 
(215) IV. 

' 
JOSEPH, born Sept. 20, 1 Soo. 
SA)IUEL, born Jan: 3 r, 1 So3 . 
ELIZABETH, born April 24, 1806. 
l\IARTHA, ·born .Sept. 21, 1819. 

(216) \'1,.lLLIAlr ,,rELLS (perhaps a son of (2r)Joshua") married, 
Dec. zj, 1768, Nlartha Bridges, and had children: 

(217) I. 
(218) II. 

.JosEPH, born Jan. 30, 1782. 
OLIVE, born --

(219) \VILLlA,:\;f \VELLs,Jr., married, June 27, 18o3, lVIary Ho\v
ard, and had children : 

I 

(220 ). I. 
(221) II. 

, HAXSOX, born Feb. 13, 1805. 
SA:\IUEL, born Feb. I 2, 1S08. 

(222) DAXIE~ \\TELLS (,vho may have been (43) Danicl6
) mar

ri~, in I 786, ~1eribah \Vells, and had children : 

(223) I. . 
(224) II. 
(225) III. 
(226) IV. 
(227) V. 
(228) \TI. 

(229) VII. 

SARAH, born Oct 1786. 
JoxAH, born Feb. r, 1789. 
BETSEY, born )!arch I 791. 

ABIGAIL, b?rnJuly 10, 1794. 
NAxcv, born Aug. 23, 1796. 

LAVRA~ born Sept. 29, 1799· 
IsAAc, born l\farch 23, 1802. 

. -
(230) DAXIEI.. \'\TELLS married, in 1805, Hannah Boothby, and 

had children : 

(231) I. 
(23·2) II. 
(233) III. 
(234) I\T. 

(235) V. 

. ABR.AHA:\I, born Jan. 12, 1806. 
1-IANXAH, born :viarch 21, 1808. 

D~xIEL, born l\1ay 9, 1810 .• 
JosuuA, born ... ~ug .. 25, r812. 
HEXRY, bornJan. 8, 1818. 
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NO'fE TO PAGE 10-CORRECTIOX . ., 

I am of the opinion that the to,l-"n of '\Vells, ~le., took its na1ne 
. from the city of \\Tells, in Somerset County, England, instead of the 
to\,·n of ,,. ells,. in Korfolk County; as in the neighborhood of that 

city S~r Ferdinand Gorges and his associates resided, under ,vhose 
governn1ent the to,vn of \\Tells, l\Je., first organized about 1642. 

Gorges gave the county the name of Somersetshire, ,vithout dou1?t 
fro1n the county of S01nerset, in England~ in ,vhich he resided .. 

C. K. \V. 
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A BRIEF SKE1'CI-I ... 
OF TUE 

f'Al\1ILY OF REv. 1"'Ho~1As WELLS, 

First .:.llinistcr ef 4111esbury, ilfass. 

BYD. W. HOYT, PROVIDE~CE, R. I~ 

RE, ... THO~IAS ,YELLS ,vas s~ttled as first pastor of the first 

church in A1nesbury~ in 1672 or 1673. Occasional preaching had 
been enjoyed· in the ;; ne\v to,vn " foi· ten or h,·enty years before that 

time, but he ,vas the first \Yho \\·as recognized as the to,vn's minister . 

... ~ con1111ittee ,vere chosen l\lay r 1, 1672, "to see if they can obtain 
l\,fr \\ .. eels to be helpfu11 to us in the "·ork of the ~linistry ." He ,vas 

admitted as a co1nmoner in 1673-4, and ,vas evidently a man of 
much influence and usefulness in the ne\v to,vn. 

,.,. arious circu1nstances render it extren1ely probable, if not almost 

certain, that Rev. Thomas \Vells \Vas the Tho·1nas \\Tells ,vho ,vas 

born Jan. 1 1, 1646-7., youngest son of Dea. Thon1as \V ells of I ps
'\vich. The generations of the family are here numbered in accord

ance ,vith that idea, Dea. Thomas being considered the first, and 

Rev. Thomas the second generation. · If the above is the date of the 
birth of ,.rhomas,= he must have been eighty-seYen years six n1onths 

old at the time of his death. According to the inscription on his 

ton1hstone he ,, .. as then in his "eighty~seventh y~ar''; but that may 

have been intended to imply that he ,vas behveen eighty-seven and 

eighty-eight, though the expression, if properly used, ,vould justify 
Farmer's statement that his age ,vas .eighty-six. Thomas1 \\Tells of 

Ips,vich ,vas "a gentleman of large prop.erty," and it has been sup

posed that h~ ,vas a physician. ·He hap land granted to him at I ps

,vich in 1635, and took the Freeman's oath at Boston 1-fay 17, 163j. 
l-Ie died Oaober 26, 1666. From a branch of his fa111ily the to,yn of 
,,1cl1s, l\fe., took its name, 



By his \Yill, Thon1as1 n1ade provision for his son's I,~ going to Col

lege" ; but hi~ na1ne is not to be found among the early graduates of 
any A~nerican college. . Re,·. Thomas~ \V' ells enjoyed the distinction, 
ho\vever, of being the . first individual ,vho received the honorary 

degree of .A .. 1-I. from Han·ard College. In the tricnriial catalogue 

of I 727 his nan1e is put at the botto1n of the class of 1669; in I 745, 
perhaps earlier, it ,yas separated from the others by a line, and 1703 
added. In 183·0 the n~111es of those ,vho had received honorary and 

ad e21nde11z degrees ,Yere 1nade a distinct division of the catalogue, 

and Thon1as \Yells ,,·as placed at the head of the list, under the year 

I 703. It is possible that he m·ay ha Ye been at one time a member of 

the class of 1669 ; but if he received the degree in 1703 he 1nust then 

have been fifty-six years old, and his na1ne 1night ha\·e been placed 

under 1669 only because that class ,vere near his O\Vl1 age. 
· . A copy of the ,vill of Rev. Thon1as= \\Tells is to be found on the 

Probate Records at Sale1n. It \\ras dated .. A .. ugnst 7, 1728, proYed 

July 29, 1734. He there mentions four sons~ three daughters, four 
, 

daughters-in-Ia,'\", and t\vo sons-in-Ia,v; three sons and one daughter-

in-la\v haYing died before that ti1ne. John 11artin, the other son-in

la"r, is not mentioned. The dates of the deaths of 1f r. Thon1as 

\Vells and his \vife~ as gh·en on the to\vn records, correspond ,vith 

the inscriptions copied· belo,v, except that the double date, 1726-7,is 
given. From the spelling and appearance of the inscription one 
,voul<l suppose j\f r. \ \. ells's to1nbstone_ to be of later date than · those 

around it. 
Interred he.re the body of , 

the Revd. l\Ir. THO)IAS \VELLS. 
first Pastor of the first Church 

of CHRIST in Amesbury. who 
· Departed this life Jtily ye 10th• 

1734. in the 8th year of his 
Age,. & the 62'.i. of his )finist~y~ 

having served his Generation by 
the wi_ll of GOD, he fell on sleep, and 

(,,·e trust) enjoys a Prophets re,vard. 
for tho·· Israel should not 
be Gathered, yet would 
the faithfull ministers of 
the Gospell, be glorious 
in the Eyes of the Lord. 
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INTERRED HERE THE BODY 
OF J\Irs l\IARY \VELLS 

DECd JANUARY THE 26th 

17z7 AGED 75 YEARS 
-LATE \VIFE OF l\Ir THO~IAS 

\VELLS 
DEATH IS NOT DC~IB IT BIDS VS ALL 
PREPARE BEFORE BY IT \VE FALL 
\VE KNO\V NOT HO\V NOR \VHERE ~OR ,v 
FIT NO\V OR NEUR \VE CA~NOT THE~ HEN 
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Children of Rev. ~-fr. Tho1nas2 \Vells and \vife lvfary: 

( I ) l. 
( ! ) II. 

( l~ ) III. 

( 4) IV. 

(5) V. 

( 6) VI. 

( 7) VII. 

JoH::--.,3 born Feb. 2, 1672; probably died .A.pril 2, 1673. 
LUKE,3 born )larch 19, 1673-4; n1arried \Vid. Dorothy 

Trull, of Ha\·erhill, ent. int. Dec. 9~ I 7 ro .. \Vife Dor-· 
othy died Sept. 29, 1715 .. 

T1-rus,3 born 1Iarch 14, 1675; married Joanna--. A 
Titus \Vells ,vas an inhabitant of the \Vest Parish in 

1726. 
A So~ ,3 born--. In his \Vill,_ I 728, Thomas2 mentions 

hi$ .daughter-in-la,v Rebecca \Vells, late, "no,v Bar
rett," and his granddaughter Rebecca, late \Yells, 
"no\v \Vaters.'' These 1nay have been the ,vido\\~ and ., 

·aaughter of a son ,vho died previous to 17~8. If so, 
the ,vido,v Rebecca ma1Tied -- Barrett, and the 
daughter Rebecca£ n1arri~d -- \Vnters. 

A ·Sox ,3 born -- ; probably died before 1728, and ,vith
out issue. J ohn3 is called the "seventh son," and hence 
there· must have been _two· $Ons whose names are 

unkno\vn to us, here numbered 4 and 5. 
ABIGAIL,3 born . ; married Samuel Bartlett of New-

bury, Feb. 6, 1704-5. 
1fARY ,3 born . ; n1arried John 1v!artin of Amesbury, 
,July 15, 1702. 

( ~) VIII. ELIEZER,3 born June 10, 1686; married Deborah Wor

then of A111esbury, Nov. 17, 1714. 
5 • 



( 9 ) IX. ELIZABETH,~ born Dec. I 7, 16S8; 111arricd 1'.foses Chase, 

Jr., of Ne,\·bury, Oct. I 2, 1709. 
( ~ ) X-. J onx,3 born Oct. 9, 1692 ; 111arried Dorothy" IIoyt, of 

A1nesbury, Feb. 5., I 712-3. \Vill dateq 1:Iay -1768, 
proved Dec. 24, 1776. \\~ife Dorothy died April 28~ 

1769, in her seventy-seventh year. 

Children of (2 _1 Lt7KE3 and l)orothy \\Tells: 

(tr) I. 
(12) II. 

Jon~,' born :\larch 17, 1710-1. 
. 0BADIAH,4 born June 27, 1712 ; married J udith-,---c::::::-

Children: Dorothy~5 born 1738; Lydkr,5 born 1740; 
Sarah,5 born ~ 742 ; perhaps others. An Obadiah 

\Vells 1narried Jemin1a \Viburn. Salisbury, _~fay 25, 

1 749· . 
,vn..LIA~I,"' born oa. 5'.' 1713. 

Childr~n of (3) TITVS3 and Joanna \Veils: 

(14) I. SARAH,' born July 30, r698; 1narried Jonathan Farren 

Dec. ro, 17r9. 
(15) II. T1-~olrAs,4 horn 1\farch 4, 1699-1700; married Sarah 

Hadley, Dec. 15, 1720. Children..: Philip,S born 1721 ;· 
Benjan1in,5 born 1724 ~ \Vinthrop,S born 1726; perhaps 
others. ...;\. 1·hon1,ts \Yells~ Jr~, ent. int. marriage ,vith 

11ary Sargent,3d, both of .A.mesbury, 1-farch 23, I 728-9. 

(16) III. TilfOTHY,-' born . ...-:\pril 16, 1704; married n-Iary --
He died before August 1728, his ,vife surviving hi_m. 

( ~) rv·. 'l'ITL""S;' born Feb. 5~ 1705-6; married 11ary -

(18) V. HA!'XAH," born Feb. 5, ·1_70$-6· 
(19) ·v1 .. PHILE~-rox,' born Sept. 3, 1708. 
(20) VII. JACOB;' born Aug. 28; 1710. 

(21) VIII. PHILIP,' born .t\.pril 7, 171~; <lied Feb. 2~ 1714-5. 
(22) IX. ELIZABETii;' born ~-!arch 1r, 1716. 
(23) X. AnrGAII .. ,' born Dec. rS, 1718. 
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Children of (S) Er .. EAZER:i and Deborah \V'ells: 

(24) I. 
(25) ~I. 
(26) III:-

~losEs." born Sept. 17, 1716. 
JUDITH,' horn ~!arch 1720. 

AAnox,' born Dcc .. 30, 1722. 
IIAXXAH;' born Jan. 5, 1722-3. t ?) 
ELI EZER,'· born .t\prii 9, I 729. 

. 
(27) I\t. · 
(28) .v. 

Children of t 10 \ Joux 3 and Dorothy_ \V ells: 

(29) L 
(30) II. 
(31) III. 
(32) IV. 

RHODA,' born Feb. 24, 1713-4; n,arricd -- S'urricr. 
ELECTA.,' born .:\pril 7, 1715;. n1arried -- Currier. 
ELizAn:r:-rir/ born Sept. 16, 1716; n1arried Challis. 
DOROTHY,' born l;'eb. 18,. 1717-8; married Jonathan 

Bagley. 

(33) \T. 
(34) v·I. 

CHRISTI.AXA,' born June 21. lj20; married -- 1Ierrill. 
Jons;' horn Jan. 2-J, 1721-2; married Rachel Currier, 

July 20, 1756. He died ~o\·c1nbcr 16, 176j, leaving 
children: Le\·i,5 Hannah,3 Dorothy3 and Rebecca.3 

{35) VIL l\IARY,' born Feb. 14, 1723-4; man·icdJohn Currier. 
(36) . \TIII. THO:\IAS,4 ·born Sept. 3, I j25 ; · moved to Chester, N. H., 

(37) IX. 
c3s) _x. 

-previ~us to 1768. • · 
DAV-ID·,.: -born ·1-.Inrch 14, 1729--30; ~ied Sept. 1 2, 17 53. 

REBECCA.4 born Oct. 28, lj3I; died oa. 2, 1753. 

Children_ of (17) 1,1Tus"' and 11ary \Velis: 

(39) I. 
(40) II. .. 
(41) III. 

SAlIUEL,5 born .Aug. 16, I 736. 
Esocu,5 born ... .\pril 16, i 738·. 

~IARY,5 born Dec. 15, 1739; :narricd Theodore Hoyt, 
· the aut~1or's-great-grandfather. 

(42) IV. XATH.AX,5 born .. Aug. 5, 1741. 
(43) V. JosuuA,5 born Feb. 7, 1743-4. 
(44) VI. IIAXXAH,5 born Dec. 21, 1745. 
(45) _ VII. JosEPH,5 ( • · ,.. 

(46) VIII. Juo1-ru,s} baptized July 24, I ,48. 
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THO: vVELLS, HIS WILL. 

Kxow· ALL nIEx BY THESE PRsExTs, that I, 1'hornas \Vells, of 

Ips\vich, in the count_y of Essex, being \\·eake of body, yet of p'fecr 

n1emory blessed be God, doe ma~e this n1y last \Yill and testament in 
maner follo,ving, viz : 

I comend 1ny soule into the hands of my blessed Redeen1er, in 

hope of a ioyfull resurecrion vnto eternall life att the last day, and 
my body to b_e· decently buryed. 

~ 

Itenz. I give and bequeath 1into i\.bigaill my ,vife eight. pounds 

yearly, to be payd Ynto her out of my Lands ,vhere no,v I d,vell 

dureing her life, iri lei,v of her do·wrye; and this is to be payd yearly 
in \.vheat, malt, porke and Indian corne, in equal p'portion, and to be 

good and ~ar~heritable; and payd at the current marchentable price, 

as suc4 is then payd at heere in Ips,vich. ....i\.lsoe I give vnto her to 
have one of the best roornes in the house, viz: either the hall or the 

parlour, (at her choice,) and to enioy the same dureing her ,viddo,v-

, hood, and to have free liberty to bake~ br~,v and '\Yash, &c., in the 
\, 

kitchen, and free liberty to lay her corne, meale, and mault, &c., in 

the hall chamber, and free vse of garden ground, "·here she liketh 

best, and to h~ve it· ,vell fenced in, and to have land duly tilled to 
SO\Y flax-seed on, and that yearly as she shall see cause; and freedo1n 

in both cellars as shee needeth .. and shall have suficiencv of fire,vood . -
p'vided and seasonably layd in, and that yearly at the cost of n1y ex-

ecutor; and free libe1ty to kecpe three or four hens and a p·igg or 

· hogg in ye ground and yards ; and shall have the sixt part of the 
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fruite that shall yearly gro,v in the orchyard, and shall have the free 

vse and· Iibertv of all these dureing her \viddo,Yhood. 
• J • 

Ite. I give unto :itiy said ,vife the old bay mare (she uses to ride 

on) and the bridle, pillion seate, and pannell, and two co,ves: (att her 

choice), and to haYe the keepcing of a horse or mare and hvo co,ves 
for her vse both sumer and ,vinter, a_nd good houseroome for then1 in 

,vinter, and these to be ,vel1 kept, ~t the cost of my executor, dureing 
her ,viddo,vhood ; allsoe I give vnto her, the bible she uses, and the 
booke called the Soule's prparation for Christ, and that of Perkings 

upon_ the Creed, and the bedsted \Ye lye on, and the b,eding, curtaines 
and- valens thereunto· belonging, ( exsepting the blue rugg,) ·and to 
have the best green rugg in leiw thereof; and I give unto her the 
best ch~~t, and tbe inlayd box ,vith T \"V upon the lidd, and to have 

one halfe of the lynen and lJnen cloth, and the third of the ,voolen 
cloth yt is in the house or in yarne or cloth at the ,veaver!s, and the .. ., . 

third of the ,voole in the house at n1y disease, and one halfe of the 

pe,vter that ,vas her o,v-n father's, and the pe,vter pint pott, and a 
brase or iron pott (at her choice); and I give vnto her the iron skil

let and son1e of the best spoones, and a good poringer and a coopell 

of saucers ( at hir choice), and the best lovv chaire, and hir little 

chaire and a good cushen, and one of the great \\'heeles and a little 
spinning ,vheele, and the ,varming pan, as leagasies. 

Ite. 1fy vdll is that my sayd ,vife shall have the· free use of any 

kettle ( of ·myrie in the house) or milke vessells, &c., shee needeth, 

an~ of any other small things in the house ( that's n1yne) as though 
they ,vere hir o,vne, and that without controule, and to have free

dome at the ·well for ,vatter, and liberty for hir clothes or anything 

· elce to be spred, &c., '\\"here sh~ pleaseth, and these dureing her 
widdowhood. 

· . Ite. \V hereas John \V ells ( my second sonn) hath receiv~d of 
me a deed of gifts, of all the lands I had at the to,vn of ,,:--ells in the 

province of 11aine,. being the quantity of thre' hundred and fiftye 

acres ( more or less) arrable meddo\Y and pasture, together with hvo -

cowes _and ten pounds fifteene shillings yr I have payd ( at his re

quest) vnto Stephen Kent, of Haverill, in cattle, vpon a bill due from 

Francis Littlefield, (his father-in-la\v), ,vith several other things, all 
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"Yeh he hath received of me in lie,v of his portion, and accordingly 
my ,vill is, that the san1e soe stand. 

Ite. I give 'unto 1ny sonn, John \Vells, ten pounds to be payd 
. vnto him or his assigns ,Yi thin three years next after my decease, fh·e 
pounds thereof in cattle., neate and in good condition, and the other 
five pounds in ,vheat, m~lt and I_ndian corne, in equall p'portion, and 
all good and n1archentable, and ~t the current marchentable price, as 
it then goes heere in Ips,vich, and to be delivered at my no,v d\vell
ing house ; p'vided that my sonn John "\Veils be then living; and I 
give vnto him n1y cloke, and one of the great pe,vter candlesticks 
w th the top thereof, and t\vo great saucers and hvo little saucers 1nore, 
and I give vnto Sarah his ,vife (111y daughter-in-la,v) one five shilling 
piece of gould, :ts leagasies. 

Ite. \Vhereas my t\vo eldest daughters, viz: Sarah 1.fassie, of 
Sale1n, and Abigaill Tred,vell., of this to\vne, hath eache of them 
had thirtye pounds in lehv · of there portions, n:1Y ,vill is that Sarah 
1'/[assie, or her assign es~ shall have a good co,v, or to the value of four 
pounds ten shillings, in other cattle, neate and in good condition, 
(bulls only exsepted,) and not .to exceed eight year~ of age, and to 
have the same <lefivered here, ,vhere now I d,vell, ,vthin one yeare 
and a halfe next after my decease, and alsoe, to have the benefitt of 
the grase of a little peace of salt marsh ground, adioyneing to the 
nortln.vest end of 11r. \Vade's, neare vnto Hqgg !land, a.nd my 
daughter Sarah to enjoy the vse of tl~is vntil the decease of my 
brother l\Iassie, her father-in-la\\", and then to returne vnto my exe

cutor. 
Allsoe I give vnto Abigaill Tredwell, my daughter, my six acre 

. . 
Iott of salt n1arsh, &c., that lyes in Phuub !land, to her and her 
heires of male., or a good co,v, to be delivered vnto her in good con
dition, within one year and a halfe next after my decease. 

Ite. I give and bequeath vnto Thomas ,,r ells, my youngest sonn, 

t\\'O hundred and fiftie pounds sterl. in lehv of his portion, to be payd 
vnto him, his heires or assignes, out of my housen and lands where 
now I chvell, ,vithin seven years, foure month and nyne or ten 

days, next after the sa yd Tho1nas Wells, my sonn, doe come to the 
full age of one and twenty yeares. viz : one hundred pounds to be 
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payd at or before the t\ventieth or one ~d twentieth day of the third 
month, fomonly called nfay, next com n~cl,emonth after the sayd. 
T'hom~s \V ells, my sonn, doe come to t.~c age of one and hventy 
years (,vhose birth day ,vas upon the ele.3xe:it:., day of the eleaventh 
mo: Anno Dom: one tho_usand six hundred forty-six); forty pounds 
thereof to he paid. in ~attle_, ne3te, and in good condition, (bulls only 
exseptcd,) and in horse-kynd, viz : in geldings~ and the horse-kynd 

. not to exeed the sun1 of eight pounds, and for age not to exeed not 
above six years old, and alhvayes p',;ided that the leane, cattle and 
the horse-kynd be payd and deli,·ered in the third month, called 
1fay, and thirty-six pound~ thereof to be payd in ,vheate and barley 
malt, in equall proportions~ and all to be good and n1archentable, 
both sweete, dry and ,vell dressed, and t\\·enty-foure pounds thereof 
to be payd in Indian corne, pease, porke and sheepe, and all to be 
good and marchentable as aforesaydc; the Indian corne not to ex
seed the stun of t\velve pounds, nor the sheepe to exeed the sum of 
foure pounds. And the -other hundred pounds to be duly and faith
fully payde vnto the sayd Thon1as ,v· ells, n1y youngest s01:n, his · 
heires or assignes, \V thin three yeares next after the time and day or 
dayes of payn1ent of the forn1er hundred pounds,· and all to be pay
able and \Vell and faithfully payd unto Tho1nas \Vells, 1ny son, his 
heires or assignes, acc9rding to the former hundred poµnds, both for 
kind and quality, and quantitye, and the re_maining fiftye pounds to 
be duly and faithfully payd vnto the sayd T'hon1as vVells, n1y young
est. son, his heires or assignes, ,vi thin the pre mentioned sea Yen years, 
foure months and nyne or ten dayes, next after that the sayd Thomas, 
my s00, doe come to the age of one and hvcnty years ; hventy pounds 
·thereof to be payde in ,vheat and barley malt, both good and mar
chentable, being sweete, dry and well dressed, and in equall propor
tion, and fifteene pound thereof to be paydc in cattle, neate, and in 
good condition (bulls and bullstaggs only excepted); and fifteene 
pounds therof to be payd in Indian· corn, porke and pease, and all to 
be good and n1archentable ; the Indian corne not to exceed the sum 
of seav·en pounds ten shillings ; and all the cattle, hqrsc-kinde and 

. sheep to be duly pa.yd and d'd at my no,v clwclling house, heere in 
Ipswich, and all the rest to be likewise delivered heere, att n1y house 
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,vhere I no,v; d,vell, or at any other house, malt kilne and ,vharfe in 
Ips~vich ,vh&; the ~aid Tho1nas, the sonn, or his assignes shall_ 
apoynt the same. 
- Ite. ~fy \Yill is, that i( my executor (\Yhom I shall. name and 
apoy:nt) doe not duly and faithfully pay and .discharge this t\l\~o hun
dred and fiftye pounds as before mentioned, according to my true 
intent ( as before expressed), either in ,vhole or in part, then the sayd 
Thomas ,,r ells my youngest son, his executors or assigns, shall enter .. 
upon and take possession of the housen and lands "·here no,v I d\,·ell, 
both of arrable, n1eddo,v and pasture, and quietly to posses and enioy 
the san1e vntill the ,vhole be discharged. any thing heerin conteined -. 
to the contilary not\,vithstanding. 

Iie. l\1 y ,vill is, that if the said Thomas my youngest son shall 
dye and decease this -life before he co1ne to the full age of one and 
twenty yeares, yn ye executor of this my last will shall pay vnto the 
rest of my children the full sun1 of one hundred and forty pounds, 
_viz. : vnto John \-Vells, or his survivers the full sum of fo1ty pounds, 
and the other hundred pounds to be equally proportioned and divided 
among my other ~Ye daughters_ or to their survivers, viz. : to Sarah 
Massie of Salem, to .A.bigaill Tred,vell of this to,\·ne, to Elizabeth 
vVells, Ranah \Velis !lnd Lidia \Vells my daughters, each and every ,· 
of them to have t,venty pounds a peece, and all to be payd vnto 
them out of my housen and lands ,vhere now I dwell, and that noe 
.horse kind be payd in any part thereof; the forty pounds to 1ni son 
John \Velis, and the hventy pounds apeece to Sarah 1Iassie and to 
Abigaill Tred,vell and Elizabeth \V ells ( my three eldest daughters) 
to be payd vnto them accordingly as is engaged Ynto their Bro: 
Thomas \Vells, both for kind and quality ( exept before exsepted), 
nor shall the -cattle, neate and in sheepe, exeed halfe in any -one 
p'ticular p'portion in this hundred and forty pounds, and all to be 
payd vnto them as aforesayd at or before the hventieth or one and 
twentieth day of the third mo: called l\Iay, ,v'h shall be in the yeare 
of or Lord one thousand six hundred sixty-eight ; and the other hventy 
pounds apeece to Ranah \Vells and Lidia \Velis my o,vn daughters, 
shall be payd vnto ea·ch of them or their assignes in ,vh~at, barly, 
malt, porke, pease and Indian corne, the Indian corne in each t\venty 
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· p~unds not to_ exeed the sum of foure pounds ten shillings, and all to 
be good and marchantable, and at the current marchantable price as 

• 
such is then payd at here in Ips,vich, and these hventy pounds apeece 
to my youf!gest daughters to be duly payd at or before : the 28 day of 
1'.farch, Anno Dom: 1670, and all to be d'd .here at my no\v thvelling 
house, or at any other house or ,vharfe in Ips,vich vvhere the sayd 
Hanah and Lydia, or their assignes, shall apoynt the sa1nc. 
- Ite11z. ~1y ,vill is, that Thon1as \\Tells my youngest son, shall 

quietly posses and enjoy, for his vse, the parlour chan1ber of this 
house \\.,.here no\\" I dwell, _and have free liberty for fire ,vood Yntill 
he marry, and yt he shall· have his di ate and ,vashing ,vhiles he keeps 

• here, at the cost of my executor, vntill he come to the age of 22 

years, 4 months and ten days. 
It. I give vnto my son Thomas \\,... ells all the bookes I bought 

for his vse, and 1ny three phisicke bookes, and the booke called the 
Orthodox ~vangelist, the greate sermon booke, and -~yeling's Geo

. gripha, and the little chist and table (he made) that stand in the hall 
chamber, and my ,vhite box, and the chist plankes to n1ake hitn a 

.- chist on, and the _little iron candlesti~k, n1y ,vhite rule, my red pen
sheare, and my penknife, and my S'\\"ord and sc~bbitt, and my fireloc~ 
muskett ,vth a square barrell, and the n1ould, ·\vorme and scourer, 
&c. Alsoc I give vnto him the little bedstead in the hall chamber, 
and the little fetherbed-therto belonging, and a paire of good sheets, 
and the red blankett and the blue rugg, and a good pillow and pillo\V 
beere. Allso I give vnto my son Thomas my silver

1 
bo,vle, and one 

two-and-1:\venty shilling peece of gould, and I give vnto him all my 
right and interest of the bond that is due Ynto me fr~1n goodman John 
Andrews, of this to\vne, carpenter, save only six pound ten shillings 
therof to my son Nath. ·\,Vells, and web makes the rest that he hath 
already had yrof twentye pounds, and this I give vnto my son 

. Thomas, towards his charges of his goeing to the colledgc, and for 
bookes and apparrell, &c., or to put him to nfr. Allcock~ or the like, . 
and I give the ne,v picktures, viz. of the King and Queene, and of 
the Five Sences; these I give vnto him as legasies, as allsoe my stufe 
clothes and a paire of my best stockings. 



OF FIRST GE~ERATION. 9 

Ite. I give vnto Elizabeth_ ,,r ells; Ranah v,r ells and Lidi_a ,,r ells, 

1ny . three youngest. daughters, each and every of th~m tl_1irty-five 
. . . . 

pounds a peece, to be payd vnto then1 in leiu of their portions, ,vithin 

· one year next after they n1arry, or ,vhen they co1ne to the age o~ one 
and t\venty years; hventy pounds therof to be payd in· cattle, neat 

a1~d in good con~itti_o1~ (bµlls _only exsepted)~ and in sheepe in good 
.. condition, and the remaineing fifteene pounds in. each and every por

tion to be payd in ,vheate, barly, n1alt, porke and In~ian corne, in 

equall p'porti_~n, and all to be good and marchantable, and to b~ payd 
at the curren_t 1narchenta~le price ns such is then payd att in Ips,vich 

aforesd, a~d to be d' d at my no,v d\-ve1ling house, save only the· corne 

and malt to be d'd heere or at any other house, 1nalt kiln or ,vharf 

,vhere my daughters or any o~ the1n, or there assignes, shall apoynt 

the same ; allsoe n1y ,vill is that eYery of these my daughters shall 

have each of the1n a bible, and every of them a good chist, and- to 

have these delivered- vnto each .of ym ,vthin one yeare after my decease. 

Ite. I give and bequeath vnto Sarah 11assie of Salen1, and to 

Abigaill Tred\\·cll of this to\vne, and to Elizabeth ,v ells and_ Lidia 

W, ells my O\vne daughters, each and every of theni t\vo halfe crov\-"ne 
.peece~ of English n1oney, to be d'd unto ym _within one mo: .riext 
after my decease, and I give vnto Hanah \Vells, nly ·daughter, one 
ten shilling peece of gould, to be d'd vnto her ,vithin one mo: next 

after my decease, all ,vch money., and the silver bowl~ t~a~ is given 

~nto my _son T~omas, and to his three younger.sisters, viz. _to Eliza
beth_ \Vells, Ranah and Lidia \Vells, I. hITT"'e already given them into 
the h~nds and custody of Thomas ,,r ells, my youngest sop, who_m I 

trust and confide in, to give the same as I have bequeathed unto his 

_three ~ounger sisters, and to keep~ the rest to himselfe, besides .1:1at-
ter of ·1egasies; and they not at age as yett. · 
· · Ite. I give vnto Abigaill my wife the third part of the English 

money wch sh~ll rem~ine and be left, and not payd vnto the legaties 

yt i_s deceased in England, and kindred of our V ncle Lumpkins; and 

1ny \vill is that my sayd ,vife shall have the tuission of my daughter 
Eli_zabeth \V ells and my daughter Lidia \V ells vntill they 1narry or 

come to the age of one and t\venty years ; but if the said Lidia· doe 

b 
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not keepe ,vith her mothc-r, then she to be ,vith her sister Sarah 

~fassie, if ,111 p'tyes be \Villing. 
Ite111. • ,l\f y \vill is that 11rs· l\1ary· Rogers of Ro\.vley shall have 

the tuission and education of n1y daughter Hanah \Ve11s, untill she 
n1arry or come to the age of one and t,vcnty years, hopeing the sayd 
]\.frs. Rogers ,vi11 i1Ic~1se to doe n1e that fin·our. 

Ile. I gi\-e vnto 111y cotisin 1f:try Baker ( :ilias Lo,ve) of Col

chester, soe n1uch Nc,v En~)and 111oney as equivalent to fiftye shill
ings Old England n1oney, and 1ny ,vill is that n1y executor doe faith.:. 
fu1ly endeavor to convey the satne vnto her, it being in reference to an 
agreement behveen both n1y brother \Varners and n1yselfe, in answ·er 

• 
to a request of our ... A.unt Lumkin (alias Stone) late deceased, and to 
take the advice of my Bro: Daniell ,v· arner about the conveighing of 

I 

the sa1ne ;"" also n1y executor n1ay further direct hin1selfe by ,vt I have 

sett do\vne in n1y booke of accounts to that purpose, as in folio 57, 
and by a lette·r sent vnto YS fron1 Colchester. 

Ite, · I give and bequeath all the rest of my -whole estate, both 
moveable and vn1noveable, p'sonal and reall, houses and lands, vnto 

Nath: \,\,.,. ells, my eldest son, p'vided he doth fully acept heerin, to 

be my executor, ,vhom I n1ake and ordaine to be the sole executor of 
this my last '\vill and testan1t. Alhvayes p'vided, that if the sd Nath: 

Wells dye and cea5e this life wthout any issue of male (lawfully be
gotten), my ,vill is, that then yt then, the sd hqusen and lands heere 

in Ipswich bounds, shall returne unto the sd Thomas \Vells, my 
youngest son, and to his heires of male, and the sd Thomas, rr,y son, 

then to pay vnto Lidia, Nath: ,vife (my daughter in hnv), the sum 
of forty pound \Vth in one yeare and halfe next after the decease of 
Nath: her husband; this prn1issed that the sd Thomas, my youngest 

son, doe then fully "posses and enioy ye aforesaid housen and lands, 
and this forty pounds to be payd in cattle, neate, and in corne, malt 
and porke; h\·enty pounds thereof to be payd- in cattle, neate and in 
good condition (buJs only exsepted), and the other twenty pounds to 
be paycl in ,,·heat, m:1lt, porke iin<l Indian corne; the Indian corne 
not to exeed the sun1 of eight pounds, and all to be good and mar
chentable, and pade at the current n1archentable price, as such yt goes 

at heere in Ipswich, and to be delivered heere at my now d\velling 
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ho11se, only the malt at some malt kilne in I ps,vch ,vhere the sd Thom

as shall then-~ave his ma!t. And the sd Tho1nas, my youngest son, 
shall pay vnto the sd Nathaniell's children the sum of one hundred 
and forty pounds; the one halfe in cattle, neate and in good con

dittion (bulls only exsepted) and in horse kind, and the horse kind 
not to exeed the su1n of 15 £, and the other half of the 140 £ to be 
payd in ,vheate, inalte, porke, pease and Indian cornc; the Indian 
corne (in all) not to exeed the stun of t\.venty pounds ; and this 140£ 
and the pay therof to be equally divid~d, and p'po1tioned amongst 
and payd unto ym ,vithin ope yeare and halfe next after they marry, 
or ,vhen they come to the full age o( one and hventy j,·ears, and all 

to be 1narchentable, and payd heere at n1y no\v chvelling house, only 
the n1alt at some 1nalt kilne in I ps\vich, ,vhere the sd Thon1a~ \Velis, 
my son, shall have h~es 111alte ( this a1h,·a yes pr1;1ised, that the said 

Thomas, my son, have the possession of the housen and lands). 
· Alsoe my ,vill is, a11d it is my real intent, that n1y son Nathan

iell's children shall have the sum of eight pounds yearly payd by my 
son Thomas '\Vells, or his assigns, towards there bringing vp ,vhilest 
they come to the age of fifteene years, and the pay therof, for kinde 
and quallity, as to there mothey aforsayd, yet when any of them doe 

come to the age of fiftcene j,·ears, then ther p'portion of the 8£ p. 
yeare to be abated; and for the yearly payn1ent therof vnto my grand
children, my \Vill is yt the sd Thomas \\r ells, my ·son, or his assignes, 

pay the same into the- hands of the Honored court' held in Ips\vich 
aforesayd, or to whom they shall please yearly to apoynt for the chil

dren's good, and then my son Thomas to be discharged. 
lte. My will is, that if the sd Xath: my eldest son shall dy and 

cease this life without isue of maLe (as aforcsayd), then the sayd 
Thomas vVeHs, my son, (he being possest of the housen and lands as 
aforesd,) shall pay vnto 1ny son John \Vells, his Bro: or to his as-

. signe.s,•the sum of 40£ within 4 years next after the decese of their 

bro: Nath. \Yells. 
And for the portions I have given and bequeathed vnto my three 

youngest daughters as is not then due, and hence unpayd, viz: at the 
death of there Bro: Nath: my eldest son, my ,vill is that my son 

Thomas \V ells, or his assignes, shall then pay these portious; p'vided 
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that 1ny son Nath: \\rells, or his executors or assignes, doe Ieave ·soe 
much stock upon this farme vnto n1y son Thomas as shall amount to 

. . 
the- one halfe of these portions, and tha~ the stock soe left be in such 
as there portions is to be payd in, or 1n such as shall s~tticefie the sd 
Thomas, ~y youngest son. . _ . . . 

• . • ~ 't ' . 

Ite. J\f y ,vill is, that if. anything fall out amongst my ,vife and 
children ( or a1;y of them) othenvis~ tha·n \vell, 'that then 1ny loueing 
. and faithfull friends, ,,·hom I· shall ch use a~d app~ynt oversears of 
t11!-6 my ·last \Vill, \Yill 'please to exan1ine, conside1: and advise, to 1nu-. 
tuall agreement \Yho (by there wise discretion) rnay settle n1atter· 
amongst then1, so as rriay _tend n1ost and best to peace and brotherly 
loue ,vch Christ loue. · 

Fyna11y I desire my Ioveing and faithfull friends, Thomas Bishop, 
Senr, ar~d Mr- Tho1nns .4~ndrews~ to he the o;erseers of this my last 
\-vill and testa1nent, and to be tl~e gardians of my sonn Tho1nas \Veils 
dureing the time of his mynority and nonage, to who1n I give as a : 
token of my respect and love ten shillings apcece. · 

· In wittness ,vherof, and to ,vch I, the above na1ned Tho1nas \Vells, 
Sen\ haue ·he~r vnto set my hand and seal, _dated the 31 ·of the fifth 
mo: comonly called July, in the eight,eenth yeare of ·the raigne of or 
Soveraigne Lord, Charles the .. Second, by the grace of God . King of 

England, Scottland., Franc_e and Ireland, in the year of our Lord God 
one thousand six hundred sixty six. · 

pr me, TH01'1A$ \VELLS., Senr: 
and a seale • 

.Sealed _and Subscribed in the p~esence of 
THO: . BISHOP~ Senr. 
THOl\-lAS BURXAl\f, Senr-

The 15th of Xove~ber, 1666, this wi11 was p~ved by the oaths of 
Thomas -Bishop and Thomas Burnam to be the last will and 
testament of Thomas \Vells, before the wors~ipfull ~Ir- Sam-

-uell Symonds and maior Genr·u Denison, and the cbrke being 

present. Pr me, ROBERT LORD, Cleric. 

COM~IO.N'\VEALTH OF l\.!ASSACHUSETTS. ~ 
ESSEX, ss. s 

Office of Clerk of the Courts, June II, 1873. 

The foregoing is a true copy of record. 
Attest: A. i\ ... ABBOTT, Clerk. 
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ABIGAILL \VELLS, HER WILL. 

BE IT ~Nowx To ALL- ltEx BY THESE PRESEXTS, that . I, Abigaill .,Vells, 
of Ipswich, in New England, being vel)r weake of body but of good 

memory, doe comend my sou le into the hands of my blessed Redeemer, 
in h_ope of a joyf~ll resurrection to eternall life att the last day; my body 
to be. decently buried ; and qo dispose of my goods in maner as follow
eth : I haveing bestowed some gifts vpon my other daughters wch are 
maryed, I now give my daughter Hanah '\Vells my new paragon gowne 
and my new Holland handkerchief. 

Ite1n. The flax wen is no,v growing, my son Nath: Wells is to have 

halfe to breake and cleane the other halfe, wch I give to my daughter 
Elizabeth ·Burnam. 

It. I give tenn pounds of tow yarne to my daughter Lidia Ropps. 
It. I give vnto my daughter Hanah \Yells the five and twenty of flax 

tow which I haue in the house, and five pound more to my daughter 

Lidia Ropps . 
It. I give to my.daughter Hanah \Vells one pa.ire of _sheetes, one 

pillow beere, one napkin, one table-cloth, and two shifts; and the rest 
·of my weareing lennen to be devided equally bctweene my youngest 

three daughters. 
It. I give to my daughter Abigaill Tredwell my best new dressing. 
It. I give to my dauj?hter Elizabeth halfe my tow yarne, provided 

she pay for the weaveing of the other halfe, which I give to my daugh
ter Hannah, and I give my daughter Elizabeth what tow I haue in the 

house. 
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It. I give my sonn Thomas Wells ten shillings in such goods as 

shall be left. 
I 

It. I give to )Iary Greley, my son's maydservant, six shillings; 
and ye rest of my goods and cattle I desire (when my charges and reck

onings are cleared) should be devided equally betweene ·my son John 
Wells and my owne five daughters. Also I desire my eldest son, 
Nathaniell \Ve1Is, to be the executor of this my last will and testament. 
And this is my last will, this twenty-second-of July, one thousand, six 

hundred and seaventY-one . ., 
(NO SIGNATURE.) 

~fARY FO\VLER. 
and a marke. 

FAITH WAR:KER. 
and a marke. 

This ""'ill was p•ved in court held at Ipswich. th~ 26 (7) 71, by 
the oaths of Faith \Varner and ?-.Iary Fowler, to be the last 
wiJl of Abigaill ,vells. 

As attest ROBERT LORD, Cleric. 

COMMON\VEALTH OF 1\fASSACHUSETTS, ~ 
ESSEX, ss. 5 

Office of Clerk of the Courts, June II, A. D. 1873. 

The foregoing is a true copy of record. 
Attest: A. A. ABBOTT, Clerk. 
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RECORD 

Of the P_robate proceedings z"n the County Court of 1ork 

County, 1lf aine, ~n. the ad11zini'stration ef. the estate of 
John J·Vclls't second son of Thonzas Wells of Ipswich. 

"An inventory of the estate of John \\Tells of \Yells, ,vho 
deceased the 11th d~y of April, 1677. [The items are here·omitted.J 
Total £352 85 6d." 

Nov. 6, 1677. 

(VOL. 3, P. 50.) 
" Nat hall Wells of I ps\vich, ad Tho: \Vells of A1nesbury, ad 

Saraih Sayer, late ,vife of John \\Tells, deceased, are hereby 
appoynted joint adn1inistrators to ye estate of the aforesd J oho 
Wells, the whoole estate for improvement being allo\-..·ed unto her 
during her ·mantennnce_ of ye children, ad if any of ye_· children bee 
by order of ye court, or any two of ye· assotiates of Yorke Shyre, 

. oyenvise disposed of, yen a proportion of ye incom·e of ye estate is to 
bee allou"ed or:i yt accoyt, and the whoole estate of lands ·to bee 
reserved for devision among ye children as they come of age, the 
ellder sonn to have a double portion, ad ye other children yr equall 
shayres.'' 

Nov. 6, 16j7. 

(voL·. 3, P- 94.) 
",vR As, Mr. Tho1nas \-Vells, and Saraih, the re]icl: of John 

\Vells, lately deceased, refuse to accept of yt adn1inistration \vch by 
order of the last County Court ,vas granted of the ·sd John \\1 ells 

aforesd, and Nntha11 \Vells not appearing, wrby not anything can bee 
done touching ye fullfilling of yt order, to affect for future settlement 
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of yt estate: This Court doth yrfore order and appoynt, for the 
better it'llprove1nent thereof, thut Saraih Sayer, widdo\v of John 
\Vells, according to the County Court order, shall have ye improve1n: 
of ye ,vhoole estate put int~ her hands .for bringing up her children, 
·and the propriety of fivety acres of uplands, and seaven acres of 
marsh adjoyneing to the· 10,ver part of sd land V\'ron ye houses are 

. no,v erected ; · upon consideration ,vrof \Villiam Sayer, now• hus

band unto sd Saraih \VeBs so formerly, stands. nnne_ly bound by 
these presents and authority, to pay, O! cause to bee payd, unto ye, 
childre1i.of sd John \Yells \Vn they con1e to age, the f~ll soine of sixty 
pounds; and the aforesd fivety acres of land stands ingaged for the 
true p'1yment yrof, and for the security of the rc1nainder part of the 

. land to ·bee reserved, and· to bee equally disposed of to ye children 

w 0 they cofl)e to age, according to an equall division. 
" Francis Littlefeild stands bound to authority ,vith \Villiam 

Sayer, in a bond of six hundred pounds, ad his daughter Saraih 

Sayer, adn_1inistrators to John \Vells, his estate, to respond_ all legal! 
rights belonging to yt estate: 1~r. Thomas \\Tells refusing .to take 
administration of the sd estate, according to ye order of this ... A.ssotiate 
Court." 

DEC. 4, 1677. 

JULY 2~ 1678. "\VR As, there ,vas an order of the County Court, 
6. Novebr, '77, for the settling of john \\rells, his estate; of \Vells, 
d·ecea.sed, \vrby Natha11 \Vells ad Thos. \Vells, mini_ster, of .... ~n1es

bury, ,vith Saraih, the· reletl of ye sayd John ,,rells, ~r appoynted 
joynt adrninistrators yrof; ,vch County Court order, upon some consid

erations by the Court of Assotiate, 4th Decebr, '77, \Vas made null; 
wch order of the Assot'e Court, at this Court, from. severall excep
tions n1ade against it by t'ath1 ad Tho: \Vells, ,vhose alligation, ~- •/ 

,vith ye premises, they considering, doe hereby reverse ye ~a: of that 
Assot'e Court, ad do confirm ad establish the act of the County Court 
in November, as then settled unto all intents and purposes." 

( SAME DA ~E-) 

~~ Nathan \Yells renounceth administration .of John W ~lis, his 
brother's estate, \\.ch the Court accepts off." 

A true copy of record. 
Attest: ....H. H. BURBANK, Register. 
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WILL OF SARAH SA YER, 

Wiaow of 'Yohn Wells, and subsequently of Willia1n Sayer_. 

To ALL PEOPLE TO ,vHO~I THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME

GREETI.XG: Kno,v ye, that I, Sarah Sayer, of \Vells, in the county 
of York, of the Province of the l\1assachusetts Bay, in N"e,v England, 
relique of \Villiam Sayer, late of \Vells aforesd, deceased, tho' ,veak 
of body yet of sound and well disposing mind and judgment, do -
commit!ing my spirit in the first place unto God, the Father of it, 
through Jesus Christ, and my body into the hands of n1y executors, 
hereafter named, to be by them decently interred, in hopes of a 
blessed resurrection - di~pose of the temporal estate ,vith ,vhich 
God has been pleased to bless me in the manner follo,ving, viz. : 

1. lvfy ,vill is that all my just and honest debts, together with my 

funerall ch~rge~, ~hall ~e paid out of my estate by my executors 
hereafter named. 

2. I give and bequeath unto my son John \Vells eight pounds, to 
be paid him by my executors \\"ithin six months after my decease. I 
will, also, that a bond of thirteen pounds, given by him to me, shall 
be freely surrendered up unto him by my executors within the 
aforesd term of six months after my decease. And t ,vill that the 
eight pounds I herein give unto my sd son, John \V ells, be laid out 
by him in procureing a funerall coat after my decease. 

3. I give and bequeath unto my son Thomas \Veils eight pounds 
to procure a· funerall coat after my decease, the vihich sd sum shall 
be paid him by my executors within six 1nonths after my decease. I 
will, also, that a bond of thirteen pounds, given from him to me, 
·shall be freely surrendered up to him after my decease. 

C 
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· 4. I gire unto n1y daughter Patience Clark five pounds (besides 
five pounds I have already giYcn her), to be paid unto her by my . . 
executors ,vithin six rnonths after 1ny decease. 
· 5. I give ·and bequeath unto 1ny daughter Sarah Sayer, of Ne\Y

bury, t\\'O pounds; and four pounds apiece to each of her t\vo sons, 
viz. : Jonathan Sibley and S~1n1 Sibley; these seYeral stuns to be 
paid u·nto 111y sd daughter Sarah Sayer, and her aforesd t\vo sons, by 
my executo~·s, '\vithin six 1nonths after n1y decease. 

6. I give and bequeath unto 111y son Francis Sayer thirty pounds, 
to be paid unto hi1n ~vithin six months after my decease, by my 
executors·. 

7. I gi_ve and bequeath unto my grandson \Villi:1m, son of my 
son Daniel Sayer, decsd, thirty pounds, to be paid hi1n by my execu-
tors ,vithin six n1onths after my decease. . 

8. I give and bequeath unto my daughter Hannah Chesley thirty 
pounds, to be paid her by my executors within six months after my 
decease. 

9. I gh·e and bequeath unto my daughter Ruth · Sa~pson thirty 
pounds, to be paid her by my executors within six months after my 
decease. 

ro. I give and bequeath unto my great- granddaughter ~fary 
Clark, daughter_ of my grandson Nathaniel Clark, a certain feather
bed ~hat ·has an homespone tick, to be delivere_d to her by my execu-

- tors \vithin six months after my de.':ease. 
I I. I \\~ill that whatever use or interest shall be found due upon 

my bonds that any of my ci1ildren or grandchildren have obliged 
themselves unto me by, shall be freely, \Vholy and absolutely remitted, 
released and given up unto such from ,vhom it n1ay be fo~n<l due, by 
my ~xecutors at my decease. 

12. I give and bequeath unto n1y four daughters my· wearing 
clothes, as follo,vs, viz.: I give to. my daughter Patience Clark a 
black calaminco suit and n1y black-ble\V searge pettycoat. I give to 
my daughter Sarah ~ayer my silk crape suit, and my red-and-yello,v 
under-pettycoat. I give unto my daughter Hannah Chesley my silk 
suit. I give to my daughter Ruth Sampson n1y striped calaminco 
suit, and a striped · calaminco go\vn, and a black silk pettycoat. All 
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the rest of n1_y clothes I ,vill shall be equally dh·ided among these my 
four daught&s; and if either of these 1ny daughters shall decease-

• 
before I shall, then I ,vill that their daughters shall have such clothes 
as their n1other ,vould ha,·e had by virtue of this my ,vill if they 
,vere liveing. 

13. I ,vill that four pound~ ·shall be paid by executors u11to the 
Church of Christ in \Vells, ,vithin six months after my decease, to be -

distributed by them an1ong some of the poor n1en1bers of sd church. 

14. I ,vill all my estate, of ,vhat nature or kind soever, not 
already disposed of in this my last ,vill and testa1nent, unto n1y hvo 

. . ~ . 

grandsons and my hvo daughters, hereafter 1nentioned, viz. : Joseph 
Sayer, \\iilliam Sayer, Hannah Chesley, and Ruth San1pson, to be 
delivered up unto the1n, and equally divided amongst t!1e1n, ·within 
six months after my decease. 

15. Finally, I do hereby ordain, constitute and appoint n1y son 

Francis Sayer and my grandsons Joseph Sayer and \Villiam Sayer 
to be the sole executors of this my last ·will and testament; and do 
hereby revoke and disanull all former ,vills and testaments heretofor'=: 
made by n1e, and declare this to be my last ,vill -'and testament. 

As ,vitness n1y hand and seal, this t\venty-seventh day of April, 

Anno Domini 1734 ; annoqe R. R. Georgii Secundi, 1'1agnre Brit: 

tannire, etc., septimo. 
N. B. The ,vords ".or grandchildren " ,vere interlined bet\v·een 

ye sixth and se\·enth lines from ye top of the second page before sign
ing, and ye word bet,veen '"'·ill an4 all, in ye thirty-first line from 

ye top _of the second page, was erased before signing. 

S_..\.RAH S ... .:\. YER. [Seal.] 

Signed, sealed and pronounced in presence of 
HAXS DAL YEL . 

. JERE)UAH STORER. 

JEREMI.AH STORER, Jr. 

STATE OF ~fAINE, l 
YORK, ss. s 
A true copy of record. 

Probate Office, July 8, A. D. 1873. 

Attest: H. H. BURBA~K, Register. 
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WILL OF JOHN WELLS. 

IN THE NA.lrE OF Goo, A:\IEN. To ,vhomsoever it may concern, 
be it hereby knO\Vn: That I, John \\i ells, of V\T ells, in the county of 
York, in the Province of the 11assachusetts Bay, in New England, 
yeoman, -being of a sound disposing n1ind, tho' far advanced in 
years, do, under the apprehension of my approaching death, con1mit 
my departing spirit unto the mercy of God thro' Jesus the n.fediator, 
and my body ·into the hands of my executors hereafter mentioned, to 
be by them decentlyinterred, in full belief of the res~rrecrion thereof 
by the mighty po,ver of God ; arid dispose of tl1e temporal estate 
where,vith the Lord hath b_lessed me in the follo\ving manner, viz.: 
· 1st· I will that all myjust debts, and funeral charges, shall be 
paid by my executors hereafter named out of my moveable estate. 

z1Y· I give and bequeath unto my beloved wife 1-!ary \Vells fifty 
pounds in old. tenor bills of the ~rovince aforesd, to be paid unto her 
by my executors within three years after my decease. 

31Y• I give and bequeath unto my beloved daughter ~fary ~fad
dock fifty pounds in old tenor bills-, to be paid unto her by my execu
tors within three years after my decease; · 

41Y• I give and beq1:1eath unto my grandson John Maddock fifty 
pounds, old tenor, to be paid unto him by my execr '\Vithin three• 
years after my decease. 

51Y• I give and bequeath unto my gr~ndson Palsgrove 1faddock 
fifty pounds, old tenor, to be paid unto him within three years after 
my decease, by my executors. 
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61Y· I give and bequeath unto n1y granddaughter ~Iary Pike fifty 
pounds, old te:1or, to be paid ~nto her by n1y executors ,vithin three 
years after my decease. 

iY· I give and bequeath i1nto my granddaughter Sarah 1'Iaddock 
fifty pou!'}ds, old tenor, to be paid_ unto her by my executors ,vithin 
three years after 1ny decease. . 

And my ,vill is: that in case ·my said ,vife, ·or daughter Mary·, or 
either of her aforen1entioned children, shall die before me, then my 
executors shall pay the su1n they ,vere to have paid unto such 
deceased person or persons provided they had survived me, accord
ing to my foregoing bequestmts unto then1, unto such of those six 
persons ,~{ho shall survive 1ne, dividing it in equal shares amongst 
those survivors, over and above the fifty pou_nds I have herein given 
to each one of then1 in particular; and that the aforesd bequestn1ts 
shall be each one's full share and po1tion in and to all and every part 
of my estate, to ,vhom they are respecrh·ely 1nade. Furthern1ore, 
my ,v-ill ,vith respect to n1y said daughter l\Jary and her aforemen
tioned four children is, that if I should, during my natural life, pay or 
cat•se to be paid unto her, my said daughter :01ary, and her said four 
children, or any of them, all or any part of the fifty pot1nds I have 

· · herein ,villed 1ny executors to pay them, n1y executors shall be dis
charged of such sum or sums so paid to then1, or any of them, in my 
lifetime, anything. herein co~tained to the contrary in any ,vise not-
withstandi1;g. · · · 

81Y· I give and bequeath unto my beloved son John \Vells,Junr, 
his heirs and assigns forever, all that parcel of land on ,vhich he no,v 
dwells, and the. marsh adjoining thereunto, excepting four acres of . 
marsh lying next to Joshua ,v· ells' marsh; the said land and marsh 
lying and being in Wells aforesd, butted and bounded as is expressd 
in a dee.d given under my hand and seal, of said land and n1arsh, 
unto my said son John ,,:r ells, dated Anno Domini I 740, and recorded 
with the records for deeds in the said county of York, ,vithin ,vhich 
bounds the ~aid four acres of marsh are includ~d, but excepted and 
reserved in said deed, and since the making thereof conveyed by me 
to my beloved son--in-la,v Thomas Goodw·in and my beloved daughter 
Hannah, the wife of the said Thomas Good,vin. And fu!iher to 
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prevent any difficulty that n1ay arise thro' any ,veakness or deficiency 
in said deod, or on any account ,vhatsoevcr, I do like,vise hereby 

I 

bequeath and rene\vedly give unto my said son John \Vells the same 
one half of 1ny p~trt of the saw·-mill standing over· the lo,ver falls of 
Little River, \Yith the one half of ye privilege that belongd to me 
there before the maki_ng' said deed, and the one half of the utensils, 

implemts and apptirtenances belonging to my said part of said mill, 

as is expressed in the aforementioned deed ; together ,vith the build
ings, fencings, trees, tin1ber, ,vood, underwood,. herbage, an<l every
thing appertaining to the land ,vhere he now chvells, and to the 
1narsh adjoining thereunto ; and like,vise one fourth part of the grist 
mill, it being that ,vhich he himself has built over the lo\ver falls at 
Little River since 1ny making the afore1nentioncd deed unto hin1. 

9. I give and bequeath unto my said beloved son-in-la,v Thomas 
. G~od\vin, and my beloved daughter Hannah, the "\Yife of the said 
Thomas Good\vin, their heirs and assigns forever, fourteen acres of 
land, upland, interval or fresh meado,v groul'1<l, and salt marsh, be 
it 1nore or less, lying and being in \Veils aforesd, butted and bounded 
as is expressed_ in a deed to them given under 1ny hand. and seal, 

dated the hventy-seventh day of January, Anno Do1nini I j43-4, and 
recorded \Vith the records for deeds for the said county of 1.,..,ork, lib0 

25, fol0 28; together \vith !he buildings and fencings that are or shall 
be. thereupon at the ti1nc of my death, ,vith ye trees, timber, vvood, 

unde~,vood, herbage and minerals thereunto belonging; sti11 reserv
ing the strip of land lying next to Nath1 Clark's land, two rods \vide, 
which is reserved in said deed, and the liberty of flo,ving the interval 

_ as reserved in said last deed, arid herein hereafter disposed of. I 
like\vise give unto my said daughter Hannah Good,vin, her heirs and 
assigns forever, one quarter part of the lo,vei- sa,v - mill on Little 
River lo\\7er falls, ,vith one quarter part of the said faHs and privi
lege where the said sa,v-mill stands, and one quarter part of ye uten
sils, implements and appurtenances belonging to said mill. I also 
give. and bequeath unto my said daughter Hannah G?od\vin one 
quarter part of the grist-n1ill standing oti or oYer said falls at Little 
River, ,vith a quarter part of the utensils, implements and appurte
nances belonging to said grist-mill. 
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10. I give and bequeath unto my grandson Thon1as Good\\·in, a 
1ninor, hve!ltY acres of land,. be it more or less, lying and being in 

said \Vells, fo be to him, his hei~s and assigns forever, butted and 

bounded as is expressed in a deed I have given hitn hereof, under 

n1y hand and seal, bearing date the t\venty-seventh day of January, 

Anno Don1ini I 743-4 ; still _reserving ye: liberty of overflov.·ing any 

interYal ground there may be in sd bounded land, ,vhich is res~n·ed in 
the last n1entioned deed, and ,vhich is herein hereafter disposed of. 

~nd ,vith the said h,renty acres of land I give and bequeath unto my 

said grandson, his heirs and assigns forever, all the buildings and 

fencings that are or shall be upon it at the time of 1ny death : and 
like,vise all the trees, tin1her, \\·ood, undenvood, herbage and minerals 

thereunto belonging. 

11. I gi,·e and bequeath unto my grandson John \\Tells,~ minor, 
his heirs and- assigns forever, all th~ land I no,v d,vell upon, on the 
south side of Little River, in said \Velis, it being all ye lands I have 
in my ho1nestead fann on said side of Little River, not othenvise 

disposed of, together ,vith the buildings and fences that are or shall 

be thereupo"n at the ti1ne of my death, together ,vith the trees, tin1ber, 

,vood, under,vood, herbage and minerals thereunto belonging. 

12. I give and_ bequeath unto my said son John Wells and my 

said daughter· Hannah Good,vin, their heirs and assigns forever, all 

reserves of floYving any of my interval land, and of the strip of land 

lying next _to Xath1 Clark's land, and all resen'"es of lands or privi
ledges made in this instrument, or in any other instru1nent of convey

an<;:e at any time made by me to any person or persons; and all lands, 
meado,vs, rights, to,vn and co1nn1on rights, household goods, stock, 

money debts, and every part or parcel of my estate, ·real and per

sonal, of. ,vhat name, nature or kind soever it be, not othenvise dis

posed of, to be equally divided behveen thern. 

:rr3. And no\v, finally, revoking all other wills and testaments 

which may heretofore have been made by me, and declaring them 

null and v-oid, I constitute and appoint my said son John \\i elis and 
my said daughter f-Iannah Goochvin sole executors of this, ,vhich I 
pronounce and declare to be 1ny last ,vill and testament. 

In \\·itness \\·hereof I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal, 
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this tenth day of 1Iay, Anno Don1ini I 748; annoq. Ri Rs Georgii 
Secundi, 1'-fagnre Britanire, etc., vicessiino primo. 

JOHN \i"VELLS. [Seal.l 
Signed, sealed, pronounced and declared in presence of us. 

NATH.A.NIEL CLARK. 
JOSHUA ,vELLS. 
NATHANIEL CLARK, Jt:NR. 

ST ATE OF ~fAIN'E, l 
YORK, ss. 5 

Probate Office, July 8, A. D. 18j3. 
A true copy of record. 

Attest: H. H. BURBANK, Register. 
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-WILL OF THOMAS \i\TELLS. 

' IN THE XAME OF Goo, A:\IEX. To all Christian people to ,vhom 
these prese11ts shall co111e, greeting : Kno,v ye, that I, Thomas 
\Vells, of \\r ells, in ye county of York, in the Province of ye 1-Iassa
chusetts Bay, in Ne,v England, yeoman, being no,v of a sound dis
posing 1uind, tho' ,veak in body, do-co1nmitting my spirit into the 
hands of God, the gh~er of it, thro' Jesus Christ the 1-Iediator, and 
my body into the hands of n1y executors hereafter mentioned, to be 
by then1 decently interred, in hopes of a glorious resurrection to a life 
immortal-dispose of ye ten1poral estate ,vith ,vhich God has blessed 
me, and which I have hitherto reser\s:ed, in the follo\ving manner, . 
VIZ.: 

I. I give and bequeath unto my dearly belqved wife Lydia \Vells 
all my household stuff of every sort and kind, my negro man Jeff: 
one half of ye quick stock that is bet\veen n1y son N"ath1 and 1nyself, 
whether at hon1e or ,vheresoever it be, and one hundred pounds in 
bills of credit on ye Province aforesd, to be paid unto her by n1y · son 
Nath1 out of n1y debts, and one half of ye leather that is .no,v in our 

tan pitts that is behveen my sd son and n1yself; and like\vise I give 
unto her, my sd ,vite, ye one half of the ou,t-door tools and utensils of 
every kind that are no\v bet\veen my sd son N ath1 \Vells and myself, 
·during ye term of her natural life, and at ye expiration thereof to 
return to my sd son Xath1 ,,r ~lls. 

2. I ghre unto my sd ,vell beloved son Katl11 \Vells all my debts 
of_ every kind, he paying one hundred pounds in bills of credit, as 
aforesd, unto my sd \\·ife \VeIIs, as also ye one half of my out-door 

d 
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tools and utensils ,vhich I ha\'c given to n1y \vife ( during her natural 
life), after her decease, ye other half being his. · I also give unto him~ 
my sd son Xath1 \\-ells, over and above what I have heretofore con
veyed to him by deeds, t\\·enty shillings. 

3. I give and bequeath unto 111y ,veil beloved son Joshua ,,r ells, 
over and abo,·e ,vhat I have already conveyed to him by deeds, t\venty 
shillings. 

4. I likewise giYe and bequeath unto my \vell be]o\·ed daughter 
Lydia Clark, over and above what I have already given her, t\venty 
shillings. 

I do also hereby constitute and appoint my dearly beloved ,vife 

Lydia \Vells to be executrix, with my ,vell beloved sons Nath1 \Vells 
and Joshua \Vells, \:t;hom I also. appoint to be executors ,vith her, of 
this n1y last ,vill and testament. 

And finally, hereby revoking and disannulling all other wills by 
me heretofore made, do pronounce and declare this to be my last \\·ill 
and testament, this 19th day of July, Anno Domini 1737; annoq. R; 
Rs Georgii Secundi, 1fagnre Britainire, etc., undecim. 

N. B. The. ,vords "that is bet\veen my sd. son and myself,'' 
being inserted bet\veen ye 25 and ye 26 line fron1 ye top, to be red 

bet\veen ye \Vords '· pitts" and " and," in ye 26 line. 

TH01'IAS ,vELLS. [Seal.] 

Signed, sealed~ pronounced and declared in presence of us. 

JOH~ COLE. 
ELEAZER CLARK. 
ELISHA-NASON. 

ST ATE OF l\IAI~E, ( 
YORK, ss. 5 

A true copy of record. 
Probate Office, July 8, A. D. 1873. 

Attest: H. H. BURBANK, Register. 
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WILL OF JOHN WELLS. 

IN THE NAllE OF GoD, AlIEX. To whomsoever it may concern, 
be it hereby kno,vn : That I, John \ V ells, of \V ells, in the county of 
York, and State of the l\Iassachusetts Bay, in Ne,v England, black
sn1ith, being of a sound disposing n1ind, though far advanced in years 
and infirm of body, do, under the apprehension of my approaching 
death, con1n1it my departing spirit to the mercy of God, through 
Jesus the ~Iediator, and my body into the hands of my executors 
hereafter mentioned, and to be by them decently interred, in full 
belief of the resurreaion thereof by the mighty po\ver of God. I 
dispose of the te1nporal estate ,vhere\vith the Lord hath blessed me 
in the follo,ving manner, viz.: 

First. I vdll that all my just debts, and funeral charges, be paid 
by my executors hereafter named out of my estate. 

Secondly. I give and bequeath unto my beloved ,vife Deborah 
Wells the use and improve1nent of the one-half of the land, build
ings and salt marsh ,vhereon I no\v chvell, for an<l during the tenn 
of her natural life, together v•:ith the one-half of my moveable estate, 
to her sole use and benefit forever. 

Thirdly. I give and bequeath unto my · son Sa1nuel \\,~ ells the 
one-sixth· part of my saw-mill, standing on Little River Io,ver falls, 
so ~alled, ,vith the i1nplements belonging thereunto; also t\vo rights 
in the common and undivided lands in the to,vnship of \V_ells. 

Fourthly. I gi~e and bequeath unto my son Dependence \Vells, 
at the decease of his mother, the one-half of the land and salt marsh 
,vhereon I now dwell, "o/ith the one-half of the buildings standing 
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ther~_~n, ,vhich half his n1other is to l~ave the use and imp:-c~:-:nent 
_of du.ring the tern1 of her natural life; and to prevent any ::J.;:-:.:ilit),· 
that n1•ay happen_ to be in a certain deed ,vhich I made to E~- sou 

Dependence, bearing date the first day of August, one tr:o':.:5-.ind~ 

seven hundred seYenty- seven, of the other half of said la~-=~ s;.tlt · 

marsh and buildings, I ,10\v hereby give and bequeath unto hi□! the 

said Dependence, the last half mentioned of the said land~ sal:: m~rsh 
and buildings, \Vith the quarter part of the grist miil standi~g on 

Little RiYer lo\ver falls, so called, ,vith said part of the prin:ledge of 

the falls and flo,ving, \Vith one-half of 111y cattle, tools and f~nning 

implements, to him and his heirs and assigns forever. 
Fifthly. I gh·e and bequeath unto my eldest daughter, Su~nnah 

Gould, t\venty ounces of silver, or the value thereof in current money 

of this State, to be paid her or her heirs, by my execut9rs here~uter 
" mentioned, within three years after 1ny decease. 

Sixthly. I give and bequeath unto my second daughter, H:innah 
Storer, forty ounces of silver, or the value thereof in current n1oney 

of this State, to be paid her or her heirs, by 1ny executors hereafter 

mentioned, "'ithin three years after 1ny decease. 
Seventhly. I give and bequeath unto my youngest daughter, 

Mary Wells, forty ounces of silver, or the value thereof in current 

money of this State, to be paid her or her heirs, by my executors 

here_afte_r ~n~ntion~d, \Vithin thI'ee years after 1ny decease. 
Eighthly. I give and bequeath unto 1ny daughter-in-Ia,v Eliza

beth \Velis, my eldest son's vddow, the use and improve1ncnt of that 

part of a certain parcel of land ,vhich I purchased of her husband, 

John \Vells, J unr, deceased, that I have not conveyed to my son 
Samuel \\;--ells, for and during the term of six years from the date 

hereof. 
Ninthly. I give and bequeath unto my grandson Daniel ,vells 

the remainder of the land ,vhich I purchased of his father, that is not 

heretofore conveyed ·to my son Sa1nuel \\Tells, to him and his heirs 
.... 

and assigns forever; he paying to his brothers, John, Ednu1nd and 
Isaac, and his sister ·Deborah, thirty ounces of silver each, or the 

value thereof in current money of this State, as soon as they con1e 

respectively to be of la\vfull age to act for themselves; and my will 
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is that the aforementioned bequestn1ents shall be each one's full share 
and proportrqn in and to my estate and every part thereof, to ,vhom 
they are respectively n1ade. .A .. nd now·, finally, revoking all other 
,vills and testaments \\·hich may have been heretofore n1ade by n1e, 
and declaring them to be null and Yoid, I constitute and appoint my 
beloved ,vife Deborah -and youngest son Dependence \V' ells sole exe
cutors of this, ,vhich I pronounce and declare to be my last "·ill and 
testa1ncnt. 

In testin1ony \vhereof I have hereunto set mv hand and seat this - ~ , 

thirty-first day of 11arch, ... l\nno Domini one thousand, seven hundred 
and seventy-nine. 

JOHN \\TELLS. [Seal.l 

Signed, sealed, pronounced and declared in presence of us . 
. A.DA1I CLARK. 
ISAAC STORER. 
JOSIAH CLARK. 

YoRK, ss. October 29th, 1776. 
The will aforesaid was this day duly pro,·ed, at York, in said 

county, by the oaths of Adam Clark, Isaac Storer and Josiah 
Clark, in common form. · 

Before me, JOSEPH SE\.!PSON, Judge of Probate. 

Recorded from the original by . 
DAVID SE\V ALL, Regr. 

STATE OF ~IAINE, i 
YORK, ss. s 
A true copy of record. 

Probate Office, N~,·ember 3, 1873. 

Attest: H. H. BURBANK, Register. 
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WILL OF NATHANIEL \tVELLS. 
' 

As it is appointed to all n1e~ once to die, and 1ny advanced age -
and bodily.indispositions admonish me of the approach of 1ny great 
and last change, in the apprehensjon hereof, I, Nathaniel \\7 ells,· 
Esq., of \Vells, in the County of York, being, tho' infirm in body, 
yet of a sound disposing mind, do co1nmit 1ny soul to the mercy of 
God, thro' Jesus Christ, and desire that my body n1ay, after n1y 
decease, be decently interred by my executors hereafter na1ned, in 
hope of a happy resurrection to eternal life; and of the temporal 
estate ,vith ,vhi~h God has ~blessed 1ne I dispose in the follo\ving 

. 
manner, viz. : 

1. I will that my just debts, funeral charges, and the legacies 
hereafter mentioned, be paid by 1ny executors out of the real and per
sonal estate not hereafter othenvise disposed of; and for this purpose 
I do hereby give them full po,ver to sell and di~pose of the san1e in 
such a manner as they shall think proper. 

2. I give to n1y beloved ,vife Dorothy \V"ells the use and improve
ment, during her natural life, of one-half of the house and barn, and 
the lands leased to me by my son Nathaniel, and of one-half of n1y .. 
homestead, excepting ,.vhat I have sold to 1ny son Kathaniel, and of l 

all my marsh lying on both the branches of Little River. .A.lso I 
give her my negro servant, all my household goods, and one-half of 
all the rest of my personal ·estate, debts excepted. 

3. I give to my beloved daughter Dorothy \Vheehvright, besides 
what I have already giYen her, one-half of a tract of marsh called 
Long Point, and one-half of another tract of 1narsh called Curtis's 
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Island, and thirty pounds~ la,\·fi1ll money, to be paid hy rny C-:'\rcutt,r:-, 

,,·ithin hvQ Years :ifter nn· decease. Also the b:1ll~u1ce of ~1c~ounts ., -• due to 1ne fro111 her husband. 

4. I gh·e to n1y grandson Ralf \Yhech\-right six shcc-p, to he 
delivered by 1ny executors ,vithin one year after 1ny dccc~1:--c. 

5. I gh·e to n1y bclo\:ed ·son Xath:1niel \Yells n1y \\·hole interest 

in the d\velling house and other buildings, to h:n·c and hold :iftt·r the 

decease of his n1other~ he paying to"·ards the discharge of lld1ts and 
]egacies thirty pounds \\"ithin t\\·o years after n1y <lcc_ease. 

6. I gh·e to 1ny beloved son Robert \\.c11s 1ny l_ot of I.:111<.I .. con

taining about an hundred acres, lying near Button,Yoo<l S\\·~unp .. in 

centre division of the com1non lands in \\:--ells, called nu111hc::r -, to 

have and to hold to hi1n and his heirs forc,·er; also a tr~tct of 1narsh 

called Sn1ith's :\Iarsh, together \Yith ..all 1ny m:-trsh on tht: northern 

branch of Little Rh·er, to have and to hold fron1 and after the decc=ise 

of his 1nother; also a grant of ten acres of bnd n1ade to ·rhon1:1s 

Littlefield, dcceasd, \Yhich I purchased of Joshua. Eaton. 

7. I, give to n1y grandson Ebenezer Rice one-quarter p:irt of 
Long Po~nt and Curtis's Island aforesaid, to ha,·e an<l to hold aftc:r 

the decease of n1y ,,·ife; also I give hi1n sixteen pounds .. la\\·ful! 

money, -to be paid him by n1y executors \Yhen he shall arri\·e to the 
age of tw·enty-one years. 

8. I give to 1ny granddaughters Dorothy Rice and Lydi:i Rice, 
to each of the1n one-eighth part of Long Point and Curtis's Island~· 

aforesaid, to have and hold to then1 and their heirs forever, ~dter the 
decease of my ,vite ; also to each of the111 eight pounds hl\\·f~1ll 

money,. to b~ paid them by my executors upon their arrh·al to the 
age of eighteen years, or the time of 1narria6e if s00-ner. ~\nd n1y 

,vill is to relinquish all clain1s and den1ands I n1ay haYe upon my 
son-in-la\v Ebenr Rice, prov·ided he shall relinquish all claims and 

demands upon me. 
9. I give to my beloYed son John ~ight \\-ells one yoke of oxen 

and·one co\v. 
10. I gh·e to n1y sons Xathaniel \\"'ells, Robert \\"'ells.John Light 

\\Tells, aforesaid ( deLts~ legacies and funeral charges, afort!s:tid, being 

first paid), bcsiclcs \vhat I have alrc~dy gh·en them, all the residue of 
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my estate, real and personal, including all debts, dues and de111ands, 

to be .equally divided bet\, .. een thern. 

Anct n1y ,vill is that the legacies aforesaid be paid by my execu

tors, at their option, either in monei or out of 1ny real and personal 
estate as the sarne shall be appraised, anything before-to the contrary 
notwithg. Aud \vith respect to the marsh ,vhich I have given to n1y 

daughter Dorothy ,vhcchvright, my ,vill and meaning is (anything 
before to the contrary not\vithstanding) that she have not the use 
and in1pro,·ement of any part of it till after the decease of her mother. 

And no\v·, finally, revoking all other \.Vills and testaments ,vhich 

may heretofore ha'\-.. e been made by me, and declaring them null and 

void, I constitute and appoint my sons_ aforesaid, Nathaniel \\-ells, 
Robei:-t ,,r ells, John Light \Yells, sole executors of this, ,vhich I 

pronounce and declare to be 1ny last \\ .. ill and testa1nent. 

In ,vitness ,vhercof I have hereunto set 1ny hand and seal, this 

h\·enty-third day of July, Anno Domini one thousand, seven hundred 
and seventy-six. 

Signed, sealed, pronounced and declared in the presence of us. 
1IOSES HE11l\IE~\VA Y. 
DANIEL CLARK. 
JOH,N COLE. 
HEBER Kl}.!BALL. 

Recorded fron1 the original by 
DA VJD SE\V ALL, Reg=-. 

ST ATE OF l\1AIXE, ~ 
. YORK, ss. 5 

A true copy of record. 
Probate Office, July 8, A. D. 18j3. 

Attest: H. H. BUR~A~K, Register. 
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\\TILL OF ROBERT WELLS. 

-
IN THE NAME OF Goo, ~!EN. I, Robert ,v ells, of ,v ells, in the 

county of York, yeoman, considering the uncertainty of this n1ortal 
life_, and being of sound and perfect mind and n1en1ory, do commit 
my soul to·" the mercy of God, through the merits of the great 
Redeemer, and my body to the care of n1y executor hereafter ·named, 
to be by hin1 decently- interred, in full • belief of the resurrection 
thereof by the po\ver of Him that made it; and dispose of the tem
poral estate '\Yhere,vith God · hath blessed me in the follo\ving man-

. 
ner, viz.: 

~fy "till is t~at all 1ny just debts, and funeral charges, be paid by 
my executor hereafter named out of my personal estate. 

I give and bequeath unto my beloved ,vife .A.bigail \"Vells the use 
and in1provement of one third part of all my real estate, during the 
term of her natural life; also one third part of my personal estate, 
to be disposed of as she thinks prop~r. 

I give and bequeath unto my beloved son Ebenezer ,v ells twenty 
dollars, over and above ·what I have already given him, to be paid 
him by 1ny executor ,vithin two years after my decease. 

I give and bequeath unto my beloved son Robert \,r ells ninety 
dolJars, over and above what I have already given hhn, to be P8:id 
him by my execut~r vdthin hvo years after my decease. 

I give and bequeath unto, my beloved son Daniel \Vells thirty 
dollars, over and above what I have already given him, to be paid 
by my executor \vithin hvo years- after 1ny decease. 

I give and bequeath to my beloved son Bartholomew \Vells two 
hundred dollars, over and above ,vhat I have already given him, to 
be paid by my executor within two years after my decease. 
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. I give and bequeath unto my beloved son ~foses \\Tells n~to hun
dred and thirty dollars, to be paid him by n1y executor ,vithin nvo 

• 
years after my decease. 

I give and beque~th unto my beloYed son Theodore ,,r ells hvo 
hundred and thirty dollars, to be paid· him by my executor ,vithin · 
hvo years after my decease. 

I give and bequeath unto my beloved daughter Susanna \Vel1s 
one hundred dollars, to be paid her by my executor ,vithin hvo years 
after my decease. 
, I give and bequeath unto my beloved daughter 1:Iartha Wells one 

hundred dollars, to be paid her by 1ny executor ,vithin t\vo years after 
my decease. 

I give, bequeath and devise unto n1y beloved son '\Villiam \VeUs, 
the third, one-half of my hon1e lot of land, lying in \Vells aforesaid, 

containing in the ,vhole about one hundred and forty acr~s, be the 
same more or less, together ,vith one-half of my d,\·e!Iing house and 
barn, and other buildings thereon ; also one-half of my salt marsh, 
lying in \V ells aforesaid, bet\veen the northern and ,vestern branches 
of Little River, so called, adjoining said river ,vhere the said branches 
meet, containing in the ,vhole about seven acres, more or less; hav

ing by my deed this day disposed of the other half of the above 

mentioned premises to the said \Villiam. I giYe, bequeath and devise 

unto the. said. \Villiam one other tract of land, bounded as follo,vs, 
viz.: southeasterly by Thomas Chick's land; soutlnvesterly by land 

of Joseph Hobbs and John Storer; nortlnvesterly by land of John 
Storer and Joshua Littlefield; northeasterly by land-o\vners unkno\vn; 
containing in the ,vhole about one hundr~d and forty acres, be the 

same more or less. To have and to hold the above demised premi
ses, together ,,,.ith all the rest, residue ·and remainder of my estate, 

real and personal, of what kind and nature soe-v-er, not othenvise 
disposed of in this ,vill, to him, the said \Villiam, his heirs and assigns 

forever; excepting and reserving, in all cases, his mother's right of· 
thirds as above mentioned. Provided, nevertheless, that the said 
William shall pay the above mentioned legacies and bequestments as 

ordered and directed in this ,vill. Provided, also, that if any part or 

the ,vhole of any or all the above mentioned legacies shall be paid 
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by 1ny executor before my decease, then he be released fron1 such 

payn1ent af!er my d~cease. 
Ancl no\\.', revoking all fonner ,vills by n1e made, I hereby appoint 

the said \Villian1 \V ells, the third, sole executor of this, ,vhich I now 
pronounce .and declare to be my last ,vill and testa1nent. 

In ,vitness ,vhereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this 
fourth day of October, in the year of our Lord one thousand, eight 
hundred and hvo. 

ROBERT \VELLS. [Seal.] 

Signed, sealed, published and declared by the above named Robert \Vells to 
be his last will and testament, in presence of us. 

NATH. ,vELLS, SR. 
NATHL STORER. 
JEREl\-IIAH STORER, JexR. 
,VILLIA:\I TEBBETS. 

CODICIL. 

I, Robert \V ells, of \V ells, in the county of York, do, this hventy
fifth day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand, eight 
hundred and hventy, make and publish this codicil to my last will 
and testament, in manner following, viz.: 

I give to my daughter Susanna Furbish, ,v_ife of Joshua Furbish, 
one bed, and bedding thereto belonging, my large looking-glass, a 
brass candlestick, · and three flowered stine plates, and t\vo si,lver 
spoons. 

I give to my granddaughter Abigail vVells, daughter of my son 
Daniel, my stone sleeve-buttons, and a large earthen platter. 

I give to my granddaught~r Abigail \V ells, daughter of my son 
Bartholomew, a large pewter platter, and a dining-table. • 

I give to my granddaughter Abigail Jefferds \Vells, daughter of 
- my son \Villiam, my other bed, and bedding thereto belonging. 

I give. to my granddaughter Abigail \v ... ells, daughter of my son 
Ebenezer,. three flo,~lered stone plates, and a waiter. 

. I give to my granddaughter Rhoda \Vells, daughter of my son 
\Villia1n, my desk. · 
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I giv~ to my granddaughter Lydia, daughter of my son '''illiam, 
. 

my ,varmmg-pan . 
• 

I give to my granddaughter Nancy ,,rells, daughter of my son 
\Villiam, my cullender. 

I give to my grandson Robert ,v ells, son of 1ny son \Villiam, my 
. -

great bible. 
I give to i-ny daughter 1Iartha Littlefield, ,vife of Joshua Little

field, one case of dra,vs, and three silver spoons, now in her possess
ion, and also three bo,v-back chairs. 

I give to my granddaughter Ann 1-Iaria \\-ells, daughter of n1y 
son 1Ioses, t,vo decanters. 

I gh·e to my granddaughter Sally ,v ells, daughter of my son 
Bartholo111e,v, one iron pot and kettle. 

I 

I give to my granddaughter Nancy ,,~ ells, daughter of 111y son 

Theodore, one silver spoon, one pudding-dish. 
I give and de\·ise unto n1y son \\~illiaJU \V. ells, his heirs and 

assigns forever, all the rest and residue of my estate, whether real, 
personal or n1ixed, that is not particularly disposed of in my "~ill or 
in the codicil thereunto annexed. 

I give unto n1y granddaughter Abigail \Vells, daughter of my son 
Robert, one yello,v-and-blue yarn coverlet. 

And lastly, it is my desire that this present codicil be annexed to 
and 1nade a part of my last ,vill and testament, to _all _intents and 
purposes. 

In ,vitness whereof I Jiave hereunto set my hand and seal, the 
day and year before n1entioned. 

ROBERT \VELLS. [Seal.] 

Signed, sealed, pt:blished and declared in presence of us, who subscribed our 
~ames as , .. ·itnesses in the prt!sence of the testator. 

JOSEPH GIL)IAX. 
NATHANIEL STORER. 
JEREl\IIAH STORER. 

STATE OF l\IAI.XE, i 
YORK, ss. 5 

A true copy of record. 
Attest: 

Probate Office, July 8, A. D. 1Sj3. 

H. H. BURBANK, Register. 
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WILL OF -DANIEL WELLS. 

KNo,v ALL :MEN BY THESE PRESE:XTs, that I, D~niel ,, ... ells, of 

Sko,vhegan, in the county of Son1erset, being of· sound n1ind and 
memory, do n1ake and publish this, my last ,vill and testazncnt. 

First. I give and bequeath to my daughter· Hannah .A .. Pratt a 

note I no,v hold against her for fifty dollars and interest, and in 
addition thereto the sum of four hundred dollars. 

Second. I give and bequeath to Helen Pratt, daughter of said 
Hannah, the sum of t\vo hundred dollars. 

Third. I give and bequeath to n1y daughter Emeline the su1n of 
three hundred dollars. 

Fourth. I give and· bequeath to my daughter $;.trah J. Parker 
the sum of hvo hundred dollars. 

Fifth. I give and bequeath unto n1y daughter Susan Bro,vn the 
sum of t\vo hundred dollars. . 

. Remembering ,vith affection my sons J?aniel, \"Villian1 and Charies 

K., and my daughter Abigail, and qelieving they have been suffi

ciently provided for, or have sufficient property of their own, I make 
no provision for them. 

All the remainder of my property, after paying the legacies 

above named, I give to 1~y daughters ~annah, Em~line, Sarah J ., 
and Susan, aforesaid, in equal proportions. 

And I do hereby nominate and appoint Stephen Coburn, of said 

Skowhegan, to be my sole executor of this my last ,vill and testa-

ment. 
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In ,vitness ,vhereof I haYe hereunto set my hand and seal, this 
seYenteenth day of September, A. D. 1861. 

D.A.NIEL ,vELLS. [L. S.J 

Signed, sealed, publi-:,hed and declared as his last will and testament, by the 
said Daniel \Vells, in our presence, who at his request and in his presence 
have hereunto set our hands as witnesses. 

~TEPHEN COBUR.~. 
H. A. \VY'1!A~. · 
SA.l\f UEL BU~~S. 

Sol\IERSET,. ss. l\fay 7, 1867. 
Received and filed·in the Probate office. 

Attest: S. D. LINDSEY, Register. 

Approved July 2, 1867. 

A true copy. 
Attest: S. D. LINDSE'Y·, Register. 




